COMMITTEE ON BUDGET & FISCAL REVIEW
Room 5019, State Capitol
Sacramento, CA 95814

SENATOR DENISE MORENO DUCHENY, CHAIR

BUDGET CONFERENCE

COMMITTEE HIGHLIGHTS
August 6, 2010

Staff of the Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Coteenpirepared the attached
overview of the actions taken in the Budget Comege Committee. (More
detailed program information follows these Hightgyh please see the Table of
Contents on page 5.)



CONFERENCE VERSION OF THE 2010-11 BUDGET

Conference Committee Budget offers Credible Path to Closng Budget Gap

In the 2010 May Revision, the Governor identifiebualget shortfall of $17.9 billion. He
offered a total of $19.1 billion in budget “solut&’ to close the shortfall and generate a
reserve of $1.2 billion.

The Conference Committee budget includes approximn&tL8.5 billion in General Fund
“solutions” to close the gap, and provides a fieslerve of $535 million.

The Conference Committee budget provides a cregibte to closing the significant

budget gap facing California. The Committee hdeenasteps to make significant
expenditure reductions, realign some public safegponsibilities from the state to the
counties, delay corporate tax cuts, and implemetaixareform proposal that results in
additional ongoing revenues. Together these axtsbtould help to stabilize the state’s
fiscal future.

General Budget Framewor k

The Conference Committee has taken actions to sxlthre budget deficit through a balanced
approach that includes a combination of significexpenditure reductions, suspending the
corporate tax cuts, implementing an oil severaageand reforming existing taxes in a way
that increases federal deductibility and resultadmne taxpayer dollars remaining in California.
The Conference version of the budget proposesit@esthe deficit with solutions that fall into
the following categories—dollars based on prelimyirsgoring:

* Expenditure Reductions: $8.3 billion
* Federal Funds: $4.1 billion
* Revenues (corporate tax delays,

Oil severance tax, and tax reform): $4.5 billion

* Revenue Adjustments
(Proposition 98 savings, LAO

revenues, public safety restructuring): -$2.3 billion
» Alternative Funding: $1.0 billion
« Fund Shifts and Other: $2.7 billion
e Total Solutions: $18.5 hillion

As noted above, the Conference Committee’s budigettifies $18.5 billion in solutions to
close the budget gap. This will result in a rese@fvapproximately $535 million.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 2



Major Actions

Revenues. The Conference version of the budget includes appately $4.5 billion in
additional revenues from the following sources:

Tax Reform: The budget adopts a major tax reform proposdl riiges taxes
that are deductible from federal personal incomega(State Personal Income
Tax and Vehicle License Fee) and reduces the sadts tax that is not deductible
on federal personal income tax forms. Under sproposal, all income groups
would, after deductibility, experience a net taduetion. The tax reform will
generate $1.8 billion in additional General Fungereie in 2010-11, growing to
about $3.3 billion in future years. A portion dktrevenues raised by the Vehicle
License Fee is proposed to be dedicated to puatetysactivities realigned from
the state to the counties.

Delays New Corporate Tax Breaks. The budget delays for two years the start of
new business tax breaks scheduled to take effé#@10-11. Delaying these new
tax breaks will preserve about $2.2 billion in Gehé-und revenues for 2010-11
that would otherwise be lost.

Closes Oil Severance Tax Loophole. The budget closes the Oil Severance
loophole that will generate $600 million in the lged year, and $1.2 billion
ongoing. This proposal also includes a reductioithe state sales tax of 0.25
percent and the “single flip”, which increases Ibeal sales tax by 0.25 percent
resulting in a shift of property taxes from locavgrnments to the schools.

K-14 Education. The Conference version of the budget includes appately $52 billion for
Proposition 98 that funds K-14 education. Thigpproximately $3 billion higher than the
Governor’s proposal. In addition, the Confereneesion also authorizes the creation of a joint
powers authority (JPA) that would enable schoditidis to borrow against at least $1.6 billion
in mandate payments the state owes school districts

Restores Major Reductions by Governor. The Conference version of the budget
restores $1.5 billion for revenue limits (the mitskible funding for schools). The
conference version also restores $1.4 billion Rildccare (including $286 million in
one-time funds). The Governor had proposed eltmmahild care funding. The
Conference version also proposes to restore $300mfior Class Size Reduction and
$230 million that the Governor cut by applying gaté/e cost of living adjustment.
Preserves Integrity of Propostion 98. The Conference version of the budget rejects
the Governor’s legally-suspect proposals to maaipuhe Proposition 98 guarantee
and rather proposes a direct suspension of thargearfor one year. As the LAO has
noted, suspension of the Proposition 98 guaranteeinates any legal or
Constitutional ambiguity over the $11.2 billion mignhance factor created as part of
last year's budget agreement. Thus, the suspekseps last year's budget promises
and enables funding for schools to grow as theaungmebounds.

Provides One-Time Mandate Reief. The Conference version of the budget
provides an additional $1.6 billion and up to $4dni in one-time funds to schools to
pay off past mandate claims and court-orderedeswttits. The budget would
establish a JPA to enable school districts to bofumds that would be securitized by
mandate payments from the state. The exact anttwamnivould be generated would

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 3



depend on the outcomes of court-ordered settlemerggveral lawsuits filed by
school districts with mandate claims.

Health and Human Services. The budget makes a number of reductions in headthhaman
services programs, but rejects the Governor’'s mapdo eliminate CalWORKs, community
mental health programs, Adult Day Health care,thedsignificant reductions proposed to the
In Home Supportive Services program.

The Conference version of the budget also restorpartially restores several programs that
were vetoed by the Governor in 2009-10. The migsifisant being the restoration of funding
for child welfare services and the Office of AIDS.

The Conference version of the budget does notdechku proposal to realign a portion of
CalWORK:s or child care as proposed by the SenateoDeats.

Public Safety. The conference version of the budget does inclie réalignment of
approximately $467 million in state expendituregpablic safety to counties. This proposal is
modified from the Senate Democrats original reatignt proposal. Under the new proposal
counties would be eligible for a block grant if yhehose to house and supervise offenders
convicted of “wobbler” crimes locally. Counties wo have the option of rejecting the block
grant if they wished to continue to send offenaersvicted of “wobbler” crimes to the state.
Over time this restructuring proposal is expectegirbduce savings to the state of over $1
billion.

Local Government. The Conference budget adds trailer bill langutmesstablish a
statewide Joint Powers Authority (JPA) to enablelagovernments to accelerate about
$931 million in non-education mandate payments,sdeuritization of the state multi-
year payment stream. This is modeled on the ssftdelPA used by local governments
last year to accelerate the $2 billion in PropositLA of 2004 suspension payments. The
Conference budget also rejects several proposatseb¢overnor to significantly reduce
county administration of health and human servpregrams.

State Employees. The Conference budget reduces spending for statioygmes by about $1.5
billion consistent with collective bargaining agremnts that have already been reached or are
in negotiation. This is $500 million less than W& Governor has proposed.

Federal Funds. The Conference version of the budget assumes fddeds consistent with
the Governor's May Revision proposal. However, @oaference version is slightly higher
because the conference version preserves the Ifedateh for health and human services
programs that the Governor had proposed eliminating

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 4



TABLE OF CONTENTS

_Page
Employee CompenSatioN .........covveeiiiieiiiiiee et 6
General GOVEIMMENT.........iieiiiie it e ee e e e e e e e e eenss 8
Health, Developmental Services, & Mental Health......................... 20
o [To ] =T g =T [UTox=1 i o] o USSR 72
o [ F= T IS T=T VAo 1 03
Judiciary, Public Safety, and Criminal JustiC€ .....ccoeeeevvvvvvvnnnnn.... 36
O 2 o [UTo7=1 1] o [ 41
10E= o Yo 44
LOCAl GOVEINMENT ....ieeiiieiee e e e e e e e e e e 46
Resources/Environmental ProteCtion.........ccceeeeevviviieieiieciieeieeeene, 46
REVENUES ... e et e et et st e e et eaennnsd 69
TraNSPOITALION .....cuveiii et e e e 71

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 5



EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

9650 SUPPORT FOR HEALTH AND DENTAL BENEFITS FOR

ANNUITANTS

* Approved funding of $1.36 billion GF for health adéntal benefits provided to
annuitants. This total reflects $49 million in says from the federal temporary early
retiree reinsurance program, which was a compootfederal health care reform
and is intended to assist employer-based healtimspla providing partial
reimbursement for specified high cost coveragerébirees and their families until
state health exchanges and federal subsidies flthheoverage are implemented.
The $49 million figure represents five months ofisgs (the program runs on a
calendar year, as opposed to a fiscal year); tlendar year 2011 savings from this
program are estimated to total $84 million.

See also Item 1900 Public Employees Retirementer8y$PERS), in the General
Government Section of this document, approved hyaigeisional language to ensure
that PERS can administer budgeted federal tempagarly retiree reinsurance program
funds.

9800 AUGMENTATION FOR EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

* Approved $27.484 million GF to augment departmehtalgets for increased salary
and benefits costs (excluding pension contribu)ianmsder current law and salary
schedules. For other funds, approved a total @38 million for increased salary
and benefits costs. Under current law and theouariexpired labor agreements,
virtually no state employees are expected to recsalary increases in 2010-11. The
costs in this budget item, therefore, consist nyamflincreased state contributions to
health, dental, and vision benefits under somer siate employee contracts, the
provisions of which generally continue in effecttiura new labor agreement is
approved. Additionally, the figures reflect thendu2010 action by the CalPERS
Board to increase 2011 state employee health prasiby an average of 9.1 percent
(note, this increase was partially offset by thelefal temporary early retiree
reinsurance program savings discussed more fullyeim 9650 Support for Health
and Dental Benefits for Annuitants).

See also Item 1900 Public Employees Retirementer8y$PERS), in the General
Government Section of this document, approved hyatgeisional language to ensure
that PERS can administer budgeted federal tempagarly retiree reinsurance program
funds.

CS 3.60 CONTRIBUTIONS TO PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMEN T
BENEFITS

* In light of the Public Employees Retirement Sysi@&RS) Board adoption of new

rates in June 2010, and prior action to adopt a rete for Judges’ Retirement
System Il, adopted revised rates for the sevemers@int classes in this Control

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 6



Section. Although the PERS Board recognized stttk retirement contributions of
$2.1 billion GF ($3.8 billion all funds), the ron& deferral of fourth-quarter
payments to the subsequent fiscal year will resulh somewhat lower amount of
costs reflected in the 2010-11 budget packagef.itsKlote, subsequent legislative
action to approve proposed bargaining unit MOUs nlewer state pension
contributions below this leveplease see next buljet

Adopted a_newsubsection (d) to provide flexibility to the exéwe branch in
administering pension provisions of future MOUs @ateéd consistent with the Ralph
C. Dills Act by rank-and-file bargaining units atite Legislature and that contain an
increase in state employee retirement contributions

Rejected subsection (d) of this control sectionpasduced in January 2010, which
would have made adjustments to the state emplogetribution rate should the
Legislature adopt an additional five percent inseean the employee’s retirement
contribution rate. See also Control Section 3.90 Reduction for Employe
Compensation, for further information about the @&mwmwr’'s January Employee
Compensation package which included increasing estamployee retirement
contribution rates by five percent.

CS 3.90 REDUCTION FOR EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

Reduced each item of GF appropriation in the 20IL®uddget, except those items of
the California State University, the University d@alifornia, the California

Community Colleges, Hastings College of Law, therddw of State Audits, the
Legislature (including the Legislative Counsel Baug the judicial branch, the State
Board of Equalization, the state constitutionalicef$, and the direct revenue
collection functions of the Franchise Tax Board#579 million attributable to the

Governor’'s Executive Order S-01-10 requiring stdepartments to cap the size
(reduction of 8,915.7 PYs) and cost of the workéoby July 1, 2010. Of the $579
million, $449.6 million is attributable to persomneavings resulting from

departmental plans to achieve five percent perdosanvngs and $130 million is

attributable to corresponding Operating Expensesl dfquipment savings.

Authorized the Director of Finance to allocate trezluctions to each item of
appropriation as necessary.

Required that the first priority to reduce persdroosts under the Executive Order be
to administration, including but not limited to agy, headquarters, and central
offices, and that every effort be made to avoidatieg impacts on the delivery of

direct services.

Adopted $98 million GF in workload savings related payment of Other Post
Employment Benefits.

Rejected the Governor’'s January Budget proposatduding proposed trailer bill
language, to reduce state employee compensatidivdoyercent and increase state

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 7



employee retirement contributions by five percastwell as the proposed health care
savings trailer bill language, instead directingg tAdministration to collectively
bargain these proposalsSee also Control Section 3.91, Savings from Coliect
Bargaining.

* Rejected the Governor's May Revision proposal tacera new Personal Leave
Program, consisting of a mandatory eight hoursnpanth leave for all civil service
employees, thereby reducing employee pay by 4.62epg instead directing the
Administration to collectively bargain these progiags See also Control Section 3.91,
Savings from Collective Bargaining.

CS3.91 SAVINGS FROM COLLECTIVE BARGAINING

* Reduced each item of appropriation in the 2010dgbt, except those items for the
California State University, the University of (falinia, Hastings College of Law,
the Bureau of State Audits, the Legislature, amdjtidicial branch, by $1.557 billion
($896 million GF) to reflect a reduction in empleyeompensation achieved through
the collective bargaining process or through exgstadministration authority for
represented employees and a proportionate reduftfononrepresented employees
(consistent with existing administration authooty nonrepresented employees).

CS 8.26 FEDERAL FUNDS TRIGGER

* Rejected Control Section 8.26 which would havegeigd an additional five percent
reduction in state employee compensation if ther@dgovernment failed to provide
$6.9 billion in funding or flexibility measures aftJanuary 1, 2010, and on or before
July 15, 2010.

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

0502 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER

* Approved requests to implement the final phasehefdonsolidation of information
technology related activities and personnel untier ®CIO pursuant to the 2009
Governor’'s Reorganization Plan No. 1 (GRP 1). Timal phase represents an
increase of 394 positions for the OCIO to refldw transfer of employees in the
Public Safety Communications Division from the Depeent of General Services.

* Approved statewide information technology savinf$40 million attributable to the
continued implementation of GRP 1.

0509 GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

* Rejected $2.1 million (reimbursements) to providalf-gear support for the
Governor’s Office of Economic Development. Thisi@t also rejected the addition
of a budget bill item for this office and insteaefetred to the policy process where
several relevant bills are pending to establish dfffice in statute.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 8



0510 SECRETARY FOR STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES
* Approved as budgeted.

VARIOUS AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT
OVERSIGHT ENTITIES

» Approved $7.2 million (Central Services Cost Reegweund) to support oversight of
the expenditure of federal American Recovery anthstment Act (ARRA) funds
by the Governor-created California Recovery Taskc&oand ARRA Inspector
General; the State Controller's Office; and the éwr of State Audits. This action
will keep ARRA oversight expenditures in line withe policy established by the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee to spend no nmthen $7 million per year to
allow all, or nearly all, of the oversight costs lte supported by federal funds.
Included in this action was entity-specific proeisal budget language restricting the
expenditure of these funds for defined ARRA-relat@édrsight activities. The $7.2
million breaks down as follows:

o $3.9 million for the California Recovery Task Foreéich reflects a reduction of
$100,000;

o $800,000 for the ARRA Inspector General, whichhie same amount as what
was provided in 2009-10 and includes rejection wy audgetary or statutory
proposal to permanently establish the office or pmsitions therein;

o Full funding of $1.2 million to the Bureau of Stafaudits (the Governor’'s
January budget contained only six months funding tiee Bureau’s ARRA
oversight activities); and,

o $1.3 million to the State Controller’s Office.

» Established an ARRA Oversight Reserve of approxiye300,000 (federal funds)
for other ARRA oversight and reporting activities 2010-11 and beyond, to the
extent permitted by the federal government.

0520 SECRETARY FOR BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION, & HOUS ING

» Approved funding of $901,000 (federal reimburseraemd fund the existing non-
profit regional Financial Development Corporaticiesimplement the $35 million
loan program for energy efficiency and green tetdbgies that is part of the federal
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act.

0596 CALIFORNIA AGENCY ON SERVICE AND VOLUNTEERING

* Rejected establishing the California Agency on ®erand Volunteering in statute,
which was proposed as the new “home” for the Calitd/olunteers program. The
Administration presented that a new home was nacgs®cause the CV program is
currently housed in the Office of Planning and Rese which the Governor
proposed to eliminate.See also item 0650 Governor's Office of Planningl an
Research and rejection of Governor’s proposal tmelate that office.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 9



0650 OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

* Rejected eliminating the Office of Planning and é&sh (OPR), including related
trailer bill language. However, in retaining ORRe action eliminated a total of 30.9
positions from OPR for savings of $544,000 GF. sTaction reduces the overall
number of positions in OPR but maintains the posgiand resources necessary for
the following core functions: (1) CEQA Clearingheu$2) Environmental Planning
and Coordination; (3) CaliforniaVolunteers Prograemd (4) Small Business
Advocate.

0690 CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

» Approved $20.4 million ($19.1 million GF and $1.3llian federal funds) to backfill
domestic violence shelter funding eliminated bya&nor’s veto in the current year
budget.

» Approved budget bill language allocating $30 miillion federal Byrne Justice
Assistance Grants funds, authorizing an even Higion between prevention and
intervention programs — particularly offender sabse abuse treatment — and law
enforcement programs.

0840 STATE CONTROLLER

* Approved $30.7 milion GF and $35.4 million (othdunds) to continue
implementation of the 21st Century Project, whiclould replace the existing
statewide employment history, payroll, leave bagaaccounting, and position control
legacy systems. The 21st Century Project begaMay 2004 and is currently
projected to end in June 2014; the current estidnitial cost of the project is $282.8
million.

0845 DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

* Restored the Governor's 2009 veto of local asstgtafunds for local District
Attorneys to combat automobile fraud. These areemaes collected by the
Department of Insurance, consisting of a $1.50ghan each automobile insurance
policy sold in California, and are required by statto be spent by local District
Attorneys’ to fight automobile insurance fraud. eThestorations included $4.373
million for the General Auto Fraud Program and 82.iillion for the Urban Grant
Program.

0860 STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

* Approved various “tax-gap” proposals that will riesin a net revenue gain of
$132 million to the General Fund. Included in thpsoposals are the following:

0 Agricultural Inspection Station Tax Leads. Apprdvan augmentation of
$6.7 million ($4.4 million GF) to help close thextgap by identifying

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 10



property entering California through its agricuflinspection stations that
owes sales and use tax. This proposal is expéategbsult in $23 million in
additional GF revenues in the budget year.

0 Use Tax Collection — Voluntary Disclosure Programipproved TBL to
extend the line item on the income tax form fopayers to self report use tax
that was not paid on items purchased from out#testretailers. This
proposal will result in the maintenance of $9.2lionl in GF revenues in the
budget year, since the statute that establishedirtbeitem sunset with the
2009 tax year.

0 Sales Tax Collection — Out-of-State Internet Retail Approved TBL to
establish nexus for out-of-state Internet retaildn®ugh the contracts they
maintain with in-state companies. This proposal result in approximately
$100 million in additional GF revenues in the budggar.

Approved TBL to authorize BOE to implement a nevstceecovery fee and to use
involuntary collection methods such as liens andgevayarnishments to obtain
payment. This proposal will generate approxima$ymillion in the budget year.

0890 SECRETARY OF STATE

Approved a one-time increase of $68.2 million loas$istance to reimburse counties
for costs incurred for the May 19, 2009, Statewigecial Election.

Approved $10 million loan from the Victims of FraW@bmpensation Fund to the
General Fund for GF relief.

Approved $4.2 million (federal funds) to continueplementation of state mandates
related to the Help America Vote Act (HAVA), incling assistance for individuals
with disabilities, voting systems testing/certitiom, voter education, performance
measures, and administration. Additionally, andststent with the HAVA plan,
approved $23 million (federal funds) to continugiementation of VoteCal, which
is the HAVA-required centralized, interactive cortgnized voter registration
database.

See Item 0911, Citizens Redistricting Initiativeegarding supplemental report
language impacting the Secretary of State.

Approved increased expenditure authority of $500 (Business Fees Fund) in 2010-
11 and $500,000 in 2011-12 (same fund) as partlohiged-term two-year plan to
reduce the current backlog of Business Entity Fdiand Statements of Information
applications in the Business Programs Divisione Becretary of State estimates that
$3.7 million in undeposited checks are currenttacted to unprocessed filings. Of
the $500,000, $250,000 is to develop short-termorinétion technology
improvements to increase the functionality of therent electronic filing system and
$250,000 is for staffing costs (mix of overtime dodstudents and retired annuitant

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 11



hires). This two-year plan is intended to doveta a future information technology
project which will serve as the long-term solutionrautomate the Business Programs
Division. This long-term solution will be presedtéo the Legislature in a future
budget cycle.

0911 CITIZENS REDISTRICTING INITIATIVE

Rejected a $3 million GF augmentation for the @itig Redistricting Initiative due to
the fact that $2.5 milion GF of the 2009-10 allbiea remains unspent.
Additionally, approved budget provisional langudgeprovide an expedited request
process should the Citizens Redistricting Commissiemonstrate it requires funding
greater than $2.5 million for its costs from Jagukr2011, to June 30, 2011.

Additionally, approved supplemental report languegppiiring the Secretary of State
to submit a report by September 15, 2010, detailimglan to provide transitional
support to the Commission per the requirementsabdsition 11.

0950 STATE TREASURER'’S OFFICE

Approved a six new positions (funded through a spdéand loan) to implement SB
71 (Chapter 10, Statutes of 2010), which expandsstiope of eligible alternative
energy projects that may apply for and receivenfona assistance from California
Alternative Energy and Advanced Transportation Raiag Authority.

Approved loan deferrals and new loans from varispscial funds to provide GF
relief of $54 million in 2010-11.

1100 CALIFORNIA SCIENCE CENTER

Rejected the Governor’'s proposal for a $12 mill@aneral Fund reduction to the
Science Center and trailer bill language to bedgmiasions fee collections.

Approved a $1 million unallocated reduction.
Approved budget bill language:

Encouraging the Science Center to raise revenume $murces other than admissions
fees; and

Ordering a report on the Science Centers short-lamgtterm strategies for finance
and governance.

1110/1111 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Approved the Consumer Protection Enforcement kiviéa (CPEI) proposal by
providing the Governor's requested 138 PY. Apptbveodified budget bill

language allowing the Department of Finance to argnthe amount of money the
healing arts boards’ can spend to contract withAiherney General.

Approved modified trailer bill language for CPEI &dlow the Director of the
Department of Consumer Affairs to place sworn itigesive officers at the various

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 12



healing arts boards, and allows the Medical Boawditae Dental Board to hire non-
sworn officers to provide investigative services.

Approved the BreEZe licensing project which woulldw all the healing arts boards
to have a single licensing database, and wouldvatlonsumers to pay for licenses
and update information on-line. Approved trail@l language requiring notification
to the JLBC of the final contract cost before theyments to the vendor can
commence. Also, approved trailer bill languageunegg an examination of the need
for licensing staff once the BreEZe system is catgp(current system is paper-based
and very staff-intensive).

Approved 60 PY and $8 million from special funds fine Bureau for Private
Postsecondary Education (BPPE). Also approvetetrhill language to add criteria
to an audit of BPPE already required by statute.

Approved five additional positions and $791,00Qrirepecial funds for the Board of
Behavioral Sciences to license professional clirsoanselors.

Approved a $10 million loan from the AccountancynBuo the General Fund.

1730 FRANCHISE TAX BOARD

Approved various “tax-gap” proposals that will riksn a net revenue gain of $15
million GF in the current year and $45 million G# the budget year. Included in
these proposals are the following:

o Financial Institution Records Match (FIRM). Appsal TBL to authorize
FTB to implement a new information technology pobjeéhat would require
financial institutions doing business in Californ@match FTB information
on delinquent tax and non-tax debtors against ttestomer records. This
proposal is estimated to generate approximatelyribn GF in the budget
year.

0 Abusive Tax Shelters. Approved TBL to provide $&ngonsistent definitions
for abusive tax shelters. This proposal is exgetdecost $5.7 million in the
budget year, but will generate additional GF rew=nin the out-years.

o Professional License Suspension. Approved TBUlawafor the suspension
of professional licenses of persons owing taxetheéoState. Licenses would
be suspended only after all due processes are steltband the taxpayer still
does not agree to a payment plan for taxes ow#tket&tate. This proposal is
estimated to generate $19 million in the budget.yea

1760 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Rejected the transfer from Department of GeneraliGes’ (DGS) budget to the
Legislature’s budget permanent responsibility foapfol building repairs and
maintenance. Sustained the $5.4 million GF redadid the DGS budget due to the
fact that there is $9.3 million remaining from prigear appropriations for Capitol

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 13



repairs. Additionally, and due to the remainin¢pbae, approved the reversion of $2
million GF for additional GF savings in 2010-11.in&ly, to avoid any further
confusion as to what is available for expenditune #or what projects, approved
budget provisional language that makes expendifitae $7.3 million on Capitol
repairs contingent on the approval of the JoineR@ommittee.

* Approved revised budget provisional language tadithe Division of the State
Architect “on budget” but with narrowed flexibilityequire a performance audit, and
prohibit the Division from hiring further staff tmonitor plan review workload and
develop performance metrics for plan review worllaantil the audit is done.
Additionally, approved Supplemental Report Langutamgestablish interim minimum
monthly updates to the Legislature, LAO, and Deparit of Finance for DSA data
until such time that the audit is complete and new@ndations are implemented.

* Rejected two requests totaling $343,000 (bond fuadsd three redirected positions
for the Office of Public School Construction fohsol construction workload. The
Subcommittee found that, given diminishing overalbrkload due to rapidly
diminishing school construction bond funds, the uesgs should instead be
accommodated within existing resources and pos#ighority.

1900 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
» Adopted the budget approved by the Public EmpldyResrement Systems’ (PERS)
board.

» Approved budget provisional language to ensure RERS can administer budgeted
federal temporary early retiree reinsurance progfands. See also Items 9650
Support for Health and Dental Benefits for Annuisaand 9800 Augmentation for
Employee Compensation for further discussion cfeghlederal program savings.

2100 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

* Approved 15 percent increase in the general lidwense fee, and approved trailer
bill language to adjust the fee based on the Coestirice Index. This fee was last
adjusted in 1995. Estimated to generate $394006vienues in 2010-11.

* Approved $15 increase in the alcoholic beveragericay and event fees. The
catering fee had not been adjusted since createl®79. Estimated to generate
$128,000 in revenues in 2010-11.

2150 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
* Approved $1 million from special funds for two pexnent and 7.5 temporary
positions to address the economic deteriorationtaltiee deep recession.

» Approved $1 million from special funds to make &6porary positions permanent
for the purposes of oversight of money transmitters

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 14



2180 DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

Approved $1,285,000 in special funds and eight peent positions to address the
federal Secure and Fair Enforcement for Mortgageehsing Act of 2008 (SAFE),
which requires the licensing of individual mortgdgan originators.

Approved $324,000 in special funds and two pos#tido provide information
technology support.

Approved a $20 million transfer from the State Qwgtions Fund to the General
Fund.

2240 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Approved the following Proposition 1C, Housing dfeghergency Shelter Trust Fund
Act of 2006, related requests:

» $20 million for the Housing Related Parks Program;

» $5 million for the Building Equity and Growth in Mgborhoods (BEGIN)
Program,;

» An extension of budget authority and liquidationripg authorized for the
Affordable Housing Innovation Programs;

» $1 million for continued monitoring of Prop 1C Pragis;

» Reappropriation of up to $40 million of any unend&wred balance in local
assistance funding authorized in the 2009 Budgét flas an additional year for
the liquidation period (to June 30, 2015), in tHe@N Program;

» Extended liquidation periods for allocations madeéer the Infill Incentive Grant

Program (11IG) and Transit-Oriented Development Paiots; and,

> Appropriated $9.275 million in remaining [IG Prografunds and authorized
HCD to allocate the funding to the three IIG prégethat did not receive full
funding in Round 1.

Approved LAO recommendation to increase EnterpriBeogram Voucher
Application Fees by $5 per application to fully eovthe program’s administrative
costs, thereby saving $510,000 GF. As part of #uson, approved trailer bill
language to increase the fees and provided algta@F loan that will be paid back
within three years and by which time the prograni e entirely fee supported.
Enterprise Zone companies are eligible for tax itseghd benefits including $37,440
or more in state tax credits over a five-year pefar each qualified employee hired.

Rejected the transfer of $4.2 million from the Egercy Housing Assistance
Program (EHAP) to the GF and instead adopted budgwtisional language to
require HCD to issue a Notice of Funding Availdpilfor the EHAP program and
then distribute the funds to local housing shelters

2320 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Approved $2.8 million (Real Estate Fund) and 27 itmss to implement the
federally mandated Secure and Fair Enforcementnkiog Act of 2008 which
requires states to implement a new licensing pragox mortgage loan originators.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 15



2400 DEPARTMENT OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE

* Approved two positions from existing special funfits the Office of Patient
Advocate’s website development.

* Approved 3.6 permanent positions from existing gdands for the Help Center’s
call center coverage.

e Approved making two limited-term positions permanecosting $199,000 from
special funds. The positions would process liganspplications.

* Rejected $910,000 from special funds and nine ipositto process consumer
complaints against health insurance providers fair govering the developmental
disability services provided by the Regional Center

8260 CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL
» Approved as budgeted.

8500 BOARD OF CHIROPRATIC EXAMINERS
* Approved as budgeted.

8780 MILTON MARKS “LITTLE HOOVER” COMMISSION
» Approved as budgeted.

8820 COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN
* Approved as budgeted.

8850 PUBLIC WORKS BOARD

* Authorized a new interim financing mechanism foade-revenue bond financed
projects involving the use of asset transfers, wlike state will capitalize one asset
and use the proceeds to build another. A newimtBnancing mechanism is needed
due to the fact that AB 55 upfront financing lodrmsn the Pooled Money Investment
Account are no longer available. The use of asaasfers was heretofore restricted
to higher education and used only in very limitédations. By authorizing the use
of asset transfers, approximately 50 lease-revérmunel financing projects that are
stalled in the design phase will restart therebyretsing the cost of financing these
assets by eliminating the need for capitalizedr@giecosts. This approved trailer bill
language also enacted several technical and commfgrchanges to State Public
Works Board oversight of capital outlay projects.

8860 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
* Approved as budgeted.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 16



8880 FINANCIAL INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR CALIFORNIA

Approved $42.6 million for continuing the Financidhformation System for
California (FI$Cal) project, a “Next Generation” temprise Resource Planning (ERP)
System. Funding includes an increase of $4.2 anil{FI$Cal Internal Services
Fund) in order to accelerate Stage One of the peocent process by two months
(from nine months to seven months) and pay ven(kis! million apiece) for Fit-
Gap analysis deliverables in the 2010-11 Fiscar Yredher than in 2011-12).

Approved, as placeholder, the Governor’s proposaitet bill language to: (1) re-
enact FI$Cal authorization and financing provisiassseparate legislation to address
the single-subject-rule issue raised by the Attpr@eneral’s office and preserve the
potential for bond financing in the future; (2) emd the FI$Cal statute provisions
(e.g., project objectives) to make them consisigith the latest Special Project
Report (SPR 3); (3) delete the “hard pause” (assediwith the previous SPR 2
approach) for legislative review of the projectddd) clarify that some departments
with existing ERPs will need to interface with thyestem. Additionally, adopted: (1)
an enhanced period of legislative review (90 day®r to award of the prime vendor
contract (which is now estimated to occur in Seem2011); and (2) language
directing the project to pursue, in addition to tharent plan to develop a fully
functioning system, a scaled-back plan with lesgftionality that would provide the
Legislature with a lower-cost option from whichdieoose (if either cost or risk prove
too prohibitive to the “full-scale” project plan).

8885 COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Approved trailer bill language to establish a stade Joint Powers Authority (JPA)

to enable local governments to accelerate $1.60bilo $4.0 billion in education

mandate payments, and about $931 million in norcatibn mandate payments, via
securitization of the state multi-year payment astrte This is modeled on the
successful JPA used by local governments last igearccelerate the $2 billion in
Proposition 1A of 2004 suspension payments.

Approved the suspension of most local mandatesniasito the 2009 Budget Act —
to save about $129 million GF.

Adopted trailer bill language to establish a maadatetermination process to guide
the Commission on State Mandates in the case ofpnepositions, new federal laws,
or new court decisions, which could result in a meandate decision.

Adopted trailer bill language to reduce state mé&mslaosts in the future by removing
the obligation for state reimbursement for two neted while retaining some or all
of the mandate requirements. Fee authority wasddar local governments in the
area of criminal background checks for local retogastaff, and some components
of the Brown Act / open meeting laws were made -pesttices for the
implementation of Proposition 59 of 2004.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 17



8910 OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

* Rejected the proposed shift (including companiaildr bill language) of Office of
Administrative Law (OAL) to a fee-for-service moddle to concerns that the
proposal could create a financial disincentive tate departments and agencies to
seek OAL approval of proposed regulations therefatentially resulting in delays
in the regulation adoption process and/or an irsgréaunderground regulations.

8940 MILITARY DEPARTMENT

e Approved $49.1 million (bond and special fundsjuid the state’s share of a project
to provide the Military Department with a 125,00Quare foot Consolidated
Headquarters Complex and a 22,600 square footgetdeaility on 30 acres of land at
Mather Field in eastern Sacramento County.

8955 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
» Approved resources for the Veterans Homes of Qalgioas follows:

o Greater Los Angeles Ventura Coungpproved 101.3 positions and $7.5 million
GF to continue construction, activate business, begin admitting veterans.
This funding level reflects a reduction of $798,0@F and one position,
representing an increase in the salary savingdnatefive to 20 percent in order
to more accurately reflect the rate at which newitpans will be filled and the
elimination of the proposed Information Officer Iposition at California
Department of Veterans Affairs’ headquarters inr&aento. Note, these savings
were redirected on a one-time basis to the GovesnOperation Welcome Home
proposal discussed below.

0o Redding approved 9.3 positions and $908,000 GF relatedComstruction
Completion and Pre-Activation Phase Il for the VIRédding Home which is
scheduled to open in February 2012.

o Fresng approved 8.5 positions and $908,000 GF relatedCamstruction
Completion and Pre-Activation Phase Il for the VIH&sno Home which is
scheduled to open in April 2012.

o For both theRedding and Fresno Veterans Homt®e funding levels reflect a
reduction of $92,000 GF for each home representajgction of authority to
purchase motor vehicles because CDVA did not haveexemption from the
Governor’s Executive Order which prohibits the ga®e of new vehicles.

o Approved reappropriations totaling $6.7 million Gér the Enterprise Wide
Veterans Home Information System project to acqaineintegrated solution to
support the long-term clinical care, financial, administrative operations of all
of theCalifornia Veterans Homes

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 18



o Yountville Veterans Homepproved reappropriation of $2.4 million to puasé
and install a new addressable fire alarm systenmsdawen veteran-occupied
buildings. The project is 60 percent federallydad.

o Approved Supplemental Report Language pertaininthéoRector Creek Dam
and Reservoir and Yountville Veterans Home Leaseaskess the potential to
maximize state assets located at or associatedthatfiountville Veterans Home
to increase revenues to the state. The repo#dgisined on or before January 1,
2011.

Approved funding to implement and sustain Operatllidelcome Home as follows:

(1) an ongoing augmentation of $314,400 (Veteramsi& Office Fund) and a one-
time augmentation of $800,000 GF in 2010-11, toiol® a total of $1.114 million or

a 35 percent increase in operations funding for MBoweteran Service Offices

(CVSO0s); and (2) a one-time Veterans Service Offifaend augmentation of

$768,000 in 2010-11 to be spent over three yearsnfmement the Subvention

Administrative Information System (SAIS), a commueteran case management
application in CVSOs. With regard to the operatidonding, approved budget
provisional language requiring CDVA to submit tetdLBC a set of quantifiable

goals and objectives to measure the performancEu$0s related to Operation

Welcome Home. Additionally, and with regard to thygerations funding, approved
Supplemental Report Language requiring CDVA to repo later than March 1 of

every year the extent to which CVSOs have comphét the requirements of the

budget provisional language, including efforts teeththe established goals and
objectives. This action rejected the Governor’syNRevision proposal to provide

$8.4 million GF for Operation Welcome Home.

Via new budget provisional language, authorizedidgle loan of up to $400,000 GF
to the Pathway Home, which currently operates atvtbuntville Veterans Home and
is privately funded, contingent on the Pathway Hoseeuring federal or private
financing and showing that it needs bridge loamaring in order to address cash
flow issues.

Approved budget provisional language requiring Erepartment of Motor Vehicles
to update its initial and renewal driver licensel atate identification card application
forms, both paper and electronic, to identify vatesr who wish to be contacted
regarding their eligibility for state and federatgerans’ benefits. The language, and
companion trailer bill language, requires the Depant of Motor Vehicles to share
this information with the CDVA in compliance withtase and federal privacy
protection laws and otherwise shield this informatirom public view.

9100 TAX RELIEF

Approved funding of $442 million for the HomeownemBroperty Tax Relief
program, which is constitutionally required. Apped the Governor's budget
suspension of funding for other tax relief programsluding Senior Citizens’

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 19



Property Tax Assistance, Senior Citizen RenterX Aasistance, and Subventions
for Open Space / Williamson Act.

9350 SHARED REVENUES

* Approved the elimination of the Trailer Vehicle eirtse Fees (VLF) backfill to save
the GF $11.9 million. This funding otherwise flows the Local Revenue Fund to
support county-provided healthcare.

9600 DEBT SERVICE FOR GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

* Approved May Revision Finance Letter to reflect @11l GF debt service costs of
$4.8 billion, which is $197 million less than thmaunt in the January Governor’'s
Budget.

9620 CASH MANAGEMENT AND BUDGETARY LOANS

» Approved May Revision Finance Letter to reflect @1l GF cash flow borrowing
costs of $350 million, which is $190 million ledsah the amount in the January
Governor’s Budget.

HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, & MENTAL HEALTH

4120 Emergency Medical Services Authority

* Denied $448,00@General Fund) for requested pharmacy caches #iryeare not
necessary.

» Approved all special fund requests.

4260 Department of Health Care Services

Key Issues for the Medi-Cal Program
* Rejected All Eligibility ReductionaNo eligibility reductions were adopted.

» Retained Annual Eligibility for ChildrenAdopted trailer bill language to restore the
annual eligibility for children in Medi-Cal to medhe requirements of the federal
Patient Protection and Affordability Care Act (H.3890).

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 20



Receipt of Federal FundsAssumes continuation of the federal American Reop
and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) enhanced match (61&@gnt) through to June 30,
2011.

Mandatory Enrollment of Seniors and Persons withsabilities in Medi-Cal
Managed Care. Modified May Revision to (1) approve $357.5 naifli ($182.1
million General Fund) reduction to begin Februayy2@11 phase-in of people in 14
counties; and (2) referred trailer bill languageptdicy committee to proceed with
legislation. Dual Medi-Cal and Medicare eligiblese not included in this
assumption.

Pending 1115 Medi-Cal Waiver ProposalsDeleted three pieces of trailer bill
language regarding the phase-in of certain pilojguts under this pending Waiver
and referred them to policy committee to proceeith Vegislation.

State Resources for 1115 Medi-Cal Waivépproved a total of $5.7 million ($1.6
million General Fund, $994,000 Managed Care Fus®0®00 MHSA Funds and
$3.6 million federal funds) and 39 positions to ineighplementation of the pending
Waiver for California.

Of the 39 total positions, 26 are in the Departnodriiealth Care Services and 13 are
in the Department of Managed Health Care. Thelfpait of these resources is for

implementation of the mandatory enrollment, as sh@bkove. Additional resources

can be phased-in as warranted.

Adult Day Health Care Adult Day Health Care services were maintained.

“Hard Caps” on Specified ServiceRRejected the Governor’s proposals to implement
“hard caps” on the following services (1) six-pm@stion outpatient drugs; (2)
durable medical equipment; (3) certain medical #app including wound care,
incontinence supplies and Urologicals; (4) headitjexpenditures; and (5) visits for
outpatient primary and specialty care provided bysmians.

“Mandatory” Copayments. Rejected the Governor's proposals to implement
mandatory copayments for various services, inclyd{t) physician, Federally
Qualified Health Centers, and Rural Health Cent¢g3; dental office visits for
children; (3) hospital inpatient days; (4) emergenmom visits; (5) non-emergency
room visits; and (6) pharmacy visits.

Enteral Nutrition. Rejected proposal to limit enteral nutrition tbé feeding only.

Over-The-Counter Drugs.Rejected proposal to eliminate Medi-Cal reimbonset
for over-the-counter drugs.

Medicare Part B PremiumsDenied proposal to eliminate federal Medicaret Bar
premiums for Medi-Cal enrollees with an unmet shareost.

Nursing Home Quality and AccountabilitAdopted a comprehensive Nursing Home
Quality and Accountability package which is Gendfahd neutral and contains the
following key components:

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 21



o Provides for a two-year rate adjustment of 3.93@atr rate increase in 2010-
11 and up to 2.4 percent in 2011-12 by extendimgsilinset of the Quality
Assurance Fee to July 30, 2012.

o0 Expands the Quality Assurance Fee to 76 Multi-LeweEtirement
Communities (MLRCs) as proposed by the GovernorcesirMedi-Cal
currently pays for over 50 percent of the MLRCsigres and MLRCs have
received over $46 million in aggregate AB 1629-drnivMedi-Cal rate
increases since 2004 and have not previously bagngthe Fee.

o Continues to exclude Continuing Care Retirement @amnities from paying
the Quality Assurance Fee since these entitiesatpender a different type of
license and serve few Medi-Cal patients.

o Eliminates the use of a “labor-driven operatingedtion” since quality and
assurance and accountability measures will be phiase

o Limits Medi-Cal reimbursement for legal costs imear by nursing facilities
engaged in the defense of legal actions filed byegumental agencies or
departments against the facilities.

o Limits Medi-Cal reimbursement for liability insure@ to the 75th percentile
computed on a specific geographic peer group basis.

0 Requires the Department of Public Health to auditsing homes for
complying with the existing 3.2 nursing hours tdigat ratio. About one-
third of the nursing homes will be audited in 2A1Owith the remaining to be
audited in 2011-12. Nursing homes that do not rtteetatio and are in non-
compliance will be assessed a penalty. Nursingdsowho are non-compliant
from 5 percent to 49 percent of audited days wdngdcassessed a penalty of
$15,000. This increases to $30,000 for those ngrdiomes who are
noncompliant from 50 percent or more of auditedsday

0 Begins to phase-in a Quality and Accountabilityteys by establishing a
special fund and a reward system for achievingagerimeasures. A
comprehensive Stakeholder process will be usedhbyAtdministration to
proceed with implementation of this system and tligh the specific
information.

For 2011-12, the following quality and accountdpilibenchmarks for

allocating the special fund include: (1) 3.2 nugsito patient ratio; (2)

immunizations; (3) physical restraints; (4) fagiliacquired pressure ulcers;
(5) direct care staff retention, if data is avdiatand (6) resident and family
satisfaction survey. Additional measures will eded including federal

health care reform measures as specified, andsthefichemical restraints.

o Provides an additional $1.9 million (special furdhove the Governor's May
Revision for the Long-Term Care Ombudsman admiresteby the
Department of Aging. It also requires the Departtreéd Health Care Services
to seek federal approval to obtain a federal midckhis program if feasible.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 22



Hospital Rate Freeze.Adopted the Governor’'s proposal to freeze Medi-@tes
paid for hospital in-patient services for a redmictof $84.5 million (General Fund)
and adopted trailer bill language to gradually ¢$iaon to a “diagnosis-related
grouping” method of reimbursement.

Reduction to Public and Private HospitalsRejected both proposals to reduce
Designated Public Hospitals and Private Hospit@lpdrcent under the pending 1115
Medi-Cal Waiver.

Offset for Hospital Quality Assurance FeeConforms to the Governor's May
Revision for Medi-Cal and assumes an offset of $ifllion (General Fund) in
children’s health care services within Medi-Calotigh the use of this fee, as
established in AB 1383, Statutes of 2009. Modifaes to this Fee are proceeding
through the policy committee process.

Medi-Cal Managed Care Rates.Adopted May Revision adjustments to reflect
February 1, 2011 implementation of phase-in of na#my enroliment, as referenced
above, and an overall 3.7 percent rate increastnéohealth plans participating in the
Medi-Cal Managed Care Program. Also adopted trdil# language regarding a
risk-adjustment factor.

Extend Gross Premium PaymentApproved trailer bill language to extend this
payment by Medi-Cal Managed Care plans.

Geographic Managed Care Changeadopted the Administration’s proposal to shift
responsibilities for negotiating Geographic Mana@ede rates from the CA Medical
Assistance Commission (CMAC) to the DHCS. In addit shifted $240,000
($120,000 General Fund) and two staff for this psg

Eight Family Planning Office Coded\No rate reduction was adopted since California
receives a 90 percent federal match for these=vi

Radiology Rates.Adopted Governor’s proposal to reduce certainotady rates to
80 percent of federal Medicare rates for reductbr$27.2 million ($13.6 million
General Fund).

New Physician Administered Drug Rate&dopted the Governor’s proposal to limit
Medi-Cal reimbursement for Physician Administeredig$ to thelower of: (1)
Medi-Cal reimbursement for Pharmacy providers (AWiRwus 17 percent)or (2)
federal Medicare rate (ASP plus 6 percent)lessfederal law requires a higher
reimbursement level. This saves $6.4 million (GahEund).

Medi-Cal Eligibility Processing—Change in Eligitiyli Growth Method. Modified
DHCS proposal, to reduce by $84 million ($42 milliéseneral Fund) through
recalculating the County Administrative baseliner fdedi-Cal caseload, by
recognizing half of the savings and adopting traidl language to develop a
methodology for next year.

Timely Filing for Third-Party Liability. Adopted placeholder trailer bill legislation as
proposed by the Administration.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 23



Control Section 23.25.Deleted the Administration’s Control Section ZB&hich
authorized the Director of Finance to adjust aeyitof appropriation for the purpose
of implementing the federal Patient Protection Affdrdable Care Act of 2010.

Medi-Cal Claims Processing SystemAdopted trailer bill language to provide
oversight and accountability of the replacementesysfor the CA-MMIS (Medi-Cal
Fiscal Intermediary system).

Targeted Case ManagementApproved the DHCS request for state positions to
conduct reviews of local government expendituretedéral funds as directed by the
federal CMS, and adopted Budget Bill Language fo¢ DHCS to provide state
expenditure information as specified.

Local Education Agency Medi-Cal BillingAdopted a compromise to a total of $1.3
million (local funds and federal funds) for DHCS&f$tto conduct reviews of local

government expenditures for the DHCS to providéeséxpenditure information as
specified.

4260 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Highlights for Children’s Medical Services & Primar y Care and Rural Health

Community-Based Clinic ProgramsProvided an increase of $10 million (General
Fund), or $2.5 million for each program, includitige Seasonal and Migratory
Program, American Indian Program, Rural Health Rrog and the Expanded Access
for Primary Care Program.

Expanded Access for Primary Care ClinicRejected the Governor’'s proposal to
eliminate the remaining $10 million (Proposition P@nds) from this program.

California Children’s Services (CCS) ProgranApproved full funding for the CCS
Program, with no reduction to eligibility.

Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPRpproved full funding for the
GHPP.

4265 Department of Public Health

HIV/AIDS Prevention, Education, and Care Programbicreased by $52 million
(General Fund) to restore State support to thesgrams which were vetoed by the
Governor in 2009.

AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP)ncreased by $10 million (General Fund)
the AIDS Drug Rebate Fund reserve since the exgisteserve was below the 5
percent prudent reserve margin and several of tlBAFA assumptions have
guestionable reliability. No eligibility change®me enacted.

Every Woman Counts Programlincreased by $20.1 million (General Fund) to
provide additional funds for breast cancer scregsamd adopted trailer bill language

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 24



to require the Department of Public Health (DPHjptovide the fiscal committees of
the Legislature with an estimate package in JanaadyMay of each year. The DPH
will also be required to provide quarterly updatesthe Legislature on estimated
expenditures in 2010-11.

Receipt of Federal Funds for Licensing and Ceddiiien. Approved increase of
$17.6 million (federal funds) to permanently estbl124.8 positions to conduct
surveys of nursing homes and other priority workexguired by the federal Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS).

Quality and Accountability Payment System for Lsveg and Certification.
Approved $2.2 million (reimbursements from the DHC®Br 38.5 positions to
conduct quality and accountability work regardingsing homes, including auditing
for the 3.2 nurse hours per patient ratio.

Prostate Cancer.Provided an additional $1 million (General FumaXhis program
for prostate cancer treatment.

Adolescent Family Life Program.ncreased this program by $3 million (General
Fund).

Black Infant Health Programincreased this program by $2 million (General Bund
2010 Water Bond Requedtlo appropriation has been provided for this pagpo

Asthma Public Health Initiative and Proposition B8nds. Maintained $1.2 million
for the Asthma Initiative but deleted, as propostbe, California Breath Program.
Also made other adjustments to the Health Educatmount and Research Account
of Proposition 99 as proposed due to decliningmaes.

4280 Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board

Healthy Families Program Fully funded the Healthy Families Program aneéctgd
increases to premiums and copayments since thisshagng had been increased
considerably last year. Also approved all adjustimdor the federal Children’s
Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act 09200

Gross Premium Payments. Corrected an error within the Healthy Families
appropriation by identifying $11 million (Children’Health and Human Services)
available from Medi-Cal Managed Care plans payiragg premium payments. This
was used to offset General Fund support.

Access for Infants and Mothers (AIM) Program.Approved the Board’s
recommended funding level for this program.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 25



4300 Department of Developmental Services

Lanterman Developmental CenterAdopted trailer bill language and Budget Bill
Language to proceed with the Administration’s pgiato begin the transition of
Lanterman Developmental Center. Also approved B5fillion (total funds) in
existing funds to be dedicated to the operaticesdessment, start-up, and placement
needs for individuals transitioning from Lanterntarthe community.

Reduction of 3.65 PercenfReduced by a total of 3.65 percent both the Raselof
Services and Regional Center Operations, in lieuhef Governor's proposal to
reduce by a total of 4.25 percent, for a total otidm of $140.3 million ($73.7
million General Fund). Adopted trailer bill langyeato sunset the 3.65 percent
reduction as of June 30, 2011, to provide for dpetexemptions from the reduction,
and to allow for limited administrative relief gsexified.

Revert $5.3 million from 2009Adopted Budget Reversion Language to capture $5.3
million (General Fund) in unexpended funds from 200 which are unnecessary.
These funds were appropriated in 2009 to provide Adult Day Services to
individuals with developmental disabilities due reductions within the Medi-Cal
Program. However, the reductions within Medi-Ca&revenjoined by the courts and
not enacted. Therefore individuals with disalghticontinue to receive Adult Day
Services through the Medi-Cal Program.

Series of Baseline Adjustment&dopted a series of baseline adjustments forifghd
provided to Regional Centers for the Purchase ofi&s and for OperationsKey
adjustments include the following:

o Rejected Governor’'s proposal to redirect $200 omlli{Proposition 10 Funds)
which would have required voter approval in Noven2@l0.

o Approved Governor’'s continuation of adjustmentsrfr@009 which affect the
entire developmental services system and equatea $834 million (General
Fund) reduction in 2009. These actions are redteat the base trends.

o Provides $12 million (General Fund) to purchaseessary dental services for
adults receiving services through the Regional €snvho do not have insurance
for this coverage. This is due to the eliminatadnAdult Dental Services as a
Medi-Cal benefit in 2009. Individuals with devetopntal disabilities are entitled
to these services.

Additional Receipt of Federal FundsApproved the Governor’'s proposal to modify
the billing mechanism used to reimburse Intermed@dre Facilities for the Disabled
in order to obtain an additional $53.5 million ederal funds, with a corresponding
reduction in General Fund.

4440 Department of Mental Health

Mental Health Services for Special Education Sttglé&B 3632 Mandate)Rejected
the Governor’s proposal to eliminate the State ragmend instead did the following:

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 26



o Approved reduction of $52 million (General Fund) time Department of
Mental Health (DMH) item;

0 Increased by $133 million (General Fund) to the @uwssion on State
Mandates for payment of prior year AB 3632 mandd&éms in 2010-11
(Item 8885-295-0001); and

o Appropriated $3 million one-time (federal speciaueation funds) so the
Department of Education can contract for statewadhnical assistance to
Special Education Local Planning Areas regardingt Ipeactices in mental
health related service delivery for students wiaMilities in 2010-11 (Item
6110-161-0890).

» Governor's Realignment ProposaRejected the Governor’s realignment concept to
reduce County Mental Health services by $602 mmllioThis concept is severely
flawed from a legal, fiscal and policy perspective.

e Evaluation Funds for Mental Health Services Act (M%). Redirected $1 million
(Mental Health Services Act Funds, Proposition f©8)evaluation purposes from the
Department of Mental Health to the MHSA OversightdaAccountability
Commission (OAC) to reflect the needs and respdib of the OAC.

» Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatin(EPSDT) Program.Fully
funded program as proposed at May Revision.

* Mental Health Managed Care Program\pproved the May Revision as proposed.

» State Hospitals.Reduced State Hospitals by a total of $20.7 amli{General Fund)
across the two-fiscal years to account for an @stirmate of patient population. This
is a Legislative Analyst’s Office recommendation.

» Sex Offender Commitment ProgranAdopted Governor's proposal to reduce by
$10.3 million (General Fund) for this program siné@ percent of evaluations are
now re-referrals and cost less to evaluate.

HIGHER EDUCATION

6120 CALIFORNIA STATE LIBRARY
* Approved $2.7 million from Proposition 40 bond fgnfbr the California Cultural
and Historical Endowment.

6420 CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION
» Approved as budgeted.

6440 UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
e Approved an overall General Fund support level 0$8 million, which is $422
million above the 2009-10 General Fund supportlleve

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 27



Approved a $305 million General Fund augmentatmthe University of California,
which is intended to backfill for previous cutsthe system.

Approved $51.3 million for enrollment growth. Thasnount represents a 2.5 percent
enrollment growth funding increase and would alkbv UC to enroll approximately
5,121 Full Time Equivalent Students (FTES).

Adopted Budget Bill language to:

0 Reinstate academic preparation and student outrézarimarks"” to ensure
funding for legislative priorities;

0 Redirect $15 million from existing funds for the URiverside Medical
School; and

0 Redirect $240,000 from existing General Fund furds the Statewide
Database & Election Administration Research Ceatethe University of
California, Berkeley. Also, redirected $360,00@nfr other UC funding
sources for the Center.

o Create a working group to examine the 30-year fumpdneeds of the
University of California Retirement Plan (UCRP).

Approved Governor’s trailer bill language erasingtste that specifies that the UC
cannot use new General Fund augmentations for thwvelsity of California
Retirement Plan (UCRP). Also approved budgetlbiliguage to create a working
group to examine the funding needs of UCRP.

Approved five new capital outlay projects at the U& Angeles, UC Berkeley, UC
Santa Barbara, UC Merced, and UC San Diego campuRegected a new lease-
revenue funded capital outlay project at UC Irvine.

6610 CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY

Approved an overall General Fund support level {783 million, which is $373
million above the 2009-10 General Fund supportlleve

Approved a $305 million General Fund augmentationthe California State
University, which is intended to backfill for prexis cuts to the system.

Approved $60.6 million for enrollment growth. Thasnount represents a 2.5 percent
enrollment growth funding increase and would allalwve CSU to enroll
approximately 8,290 Full Time Equivalent StudeiSKS).

Adopted budget bill language to reinstate acadgreparation and student outreach
"earmarks" to ensure funding for legislative pties.

Approved six new capital outlay projects at the C&dnislaus, CSU San Jose, CSU
San Diego, CSU Chico, CSU Channel Islands, and E®@8no campuses.

6600 HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW

Approved as budgeted.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 28



6870 CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Approved a total funding level of $6.5 billion, efhich $4.069 billion is state
General Fund, $1.913 billion is local property ®x&365 million is student fee
revenue, and $153 million is from the lottery.

Approved $126 million for enroliment growth, whietill allow the CCC to serve
approximately 26,000 existing unfunded Full Timauk@lent Students (FTES).

Approved $35 million restoration of CCC categoricab replace one-time ARRA
funding.

Approved $25 million for the Economic and Workfordevelopment program to be
used in critical needs skilled trades, such asimgiand renewable energy. Included
budget bill language providing direction on the oféhe funds.

Approved the following for community college manesat

0 Suspension of two mandates until 2013: Law Enfoe@ College
Jurisdiction Agreements and Integrated Waste Mamagé

0 Action to request the Commission on State Mandabeseconsider the
Collective Bargaining Mandate.

o0 A working group composed of the LAO, DOF, and L&gise staff to review
suspended mandates and develop recommendatiomsoftifying mandates
to eliminate or minimize costs in 2011-12, so tbantinuation of mandates
could be considered in 2011-12.

o Funding for all other community college mandates.
Approved $48 million in QEIA funds for the CTE Pa#dys Initiative.

Rejected the Governor's negative Cost-of-Living usiment (COLA) for
Apportionments and categorical programs.

Rejected moving the Basic Skills Initiative, theténxded Opportunity Programs and
Services (EOPS), and Fund for Student Successhetecategorical flexibility item.
Also, rejected moving the Career Technical Educafl©TE) Pathways Initiative out
of the categorical flexibility item.

Rejected $20 million in new General Fund for theECPathways Initiative and
restored $10 million to EOPS and $10 million to Beet-Time Faculty Compensation
categorical items.

Rejected Governor’s trailer bill language to alle@mmunity college districts to
contract out for some personal services.

Rejected Governor’s trailer bill language that wbbhve made changes to the 75/25
rule.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 29



7980 CALIFORNIA STUDENT AID COMMISSION

» Approved the Governor's May Revise proposal to kiepCompetitive Cal Grant
program. In the January 10 Budget, the Governar praposed to eliminate the
Competitive Cal Grant program.

* Approved $1.7 million in General Fund ($280,000 -tinee) for the CSAC and
EdFund detangling. As EdFund is sold sometimengu010, certain functions
currently performed by EdFund for CSAC will needommoved in-house for CSAC.

* Transferred $100 million from the Student Loan @gieg Fund to the General Fund.
This is $25 million more than the Governor proposed

» Offset $7.2 million in General Fund with federahéls for the financial aid programs.
Also approved budget bill language ensuring thatuke of federal funds does not
limit the number of CalGrants issued.

* Rejected the Governor’s CalGrant pilot projectlérabill, which would have made
amendments to AB 187.

HUMAN SERVICES

0530  Office of Systems Integration (OSI)

Among other actions to adjust the budgets for amg@rojects based on their status,
staffing, or cost changes:

* Adopted trailer bill language to eliminate requiets for fingerprinting applicants
to the food stamps and CalWORKSs programs. Corratipgly, scored savings of
$11.6 million ($4.2 million GF), offset by one-tinggstem decommissioning costs of
$9.5 million ($3.4 million). Other mechanisms aldg exist for verifying the
identities of prospective recipients and preventigplicate aid fraud. [See
Department of Social Services section for relatetioas regarding the newly
proposed use of SFIS for In-Home Supportive Sesvieeipients.]

* Approved a requested increase of $44.3 million @1®11 funding to begin the
design, development, and implementation phase ef libs Angeles Eligibility,
Automated Determination, Evaluation and ReportingEADER) Replacement
System Project. Additionally requested updatesnfr®@SI on the progress of
negotiations and anticipated costs of this phasbeoproject.

4140  Office of Statewide Health Planning and Develo  pment

Among other actions to approve of Special Fund@itthand adjust staffing plans:
» Approved the Governor’'s January proposal to coetifunding the Song-Brown
Program, which increases the number of family jpragbhysicians and other health

professionals in medically underserved communitiat) $5 million in Health Data
and Planning Funds (rather than GF resources).

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 30



* Approved the Governor's May Revision proposal ttead the dates for repayment
of $32 million in loans to the GF from the HospiBlilding and Health Data and
Planning Special Funds.

4170  California Department of Aging (CDA)
Among other actions to approve federal funds aitthand make technical adjustments:

* Restored $6.4 million GF to the Linkages case memamt, Brown Bag senior
nutrition, and Alzheimer's Day Care Resource Cef@emmunity Based Services
Programs (CBSPs). This amount is equivalent taa@mately two-thirds of the
resources that were vetoed by the Governor in 2@9-

» Approved the Governor's proposal for $680,000 GF foe Long-Term Care
Ombudsman program. The resources would be traadférom the Department of
Public Health to CDA to cover a shortfall of thiswaunt in the funding previously
anticipated to be available from the Federal QtatiPenalty Account for the
program.

4200 Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs

* Rejected the Governor’'s May Revision proposal imielate Drug Medi-Cal services
for approximately 171,000 individuals (or 79 percer individuals who would
otherwise receive them).

* Rejected the Governor’'s January proposal to elitailmél GF support ($18 million)
for the Offender Treatment Program (OTP). Conststéth the laws established by
Proposition 36 (the Substance Abuse and Crime Rteve Act) of 2000, OTP
provides drug treatment services, rather than gaecation, to certain offenders who
have used or possessed drugs.

« Rejected the Governor’'s January proposal to coatmveduction of $663,000 GF to
the Women and Children’s Residential Treatment iSesv(WCRTS) program for
perinatal (before and after childbirth) drug treahi services. Further, amended
budget bill language to no longer identify a speanfumber of providers, making it
clear that the $5.8 million GF set aside for thegoam is the total statewide funding.
(The $663,000 GF reduction was originally made 09210 after one of the nine
programs specifically identified in budget bill urage closed.)

5175 Department of Child Support Services
In addition to the approvals of federal funds attig@and other budget adjustments:

e Approved the Governor's January proposal to coetian augmentation of $18.7
million ($6.4 million GF) that was originally enadt in 2009-10. This “revenue
stabilization funding” was intended to support loazhild support agencies’

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 31



maintenance of caseworker staffing levels and a@bikte child support collections
(including collections that offset GF costs of paldssistance benefits provided to
custodial parents).

Approved plans to transition hosting for the Ch#dipport Enforcement (CSE)
component of the California Child Support Automati®ystem (CCSAS) from
vendor to in-house services provided by the st&errespondingly, approved the use
of $14.1 million ($4.8 million GF) in one-time rgapriation funding for costs
associated with this transition, but removed authofor use of remaining
reappropriation funds from specified prior yearsr (GF savings of $1.8 million).
Additionally, approved an increase of $8.2 milli@2.7 million GF) in baseline
funding for the CCSAS system.

5180 Department of Social Services

Among other adjustments and votes, took the folhgwactions in each major program:

CalWORKSs

Rejected the Governor's January proposal to trigdee elimination of the
CalWORKs program if the Department of Finance deieed that the state would
not receive $6.9 billion in new federal funds. Seduently, rejected the Governor’'s
May Revision proposal to eliminate the CalWORKsgoamn (not subject to any
trigger). The proposal to eliminate CalWORKs wouldve impacted 580,000
families with more than one million children. Trstate would have saved
approximately $1.2 billion GF, but foregone morartt$4 billion in federal funds.

Rejected the Governor’s proposal to reduce CalWORgidsts by 15.7 percent. The
proposal would have made the maximum monthly CalW®Rnd food stamps grant
level equivalent to approximately 73 percent of Hesleral Poverty Level (FPL) in
high-cost, and 71 percent of the FPL in low-cosyrties.

Rejected the Governor’'s proposal to eliminate tEWIORKs Recent Noncitizen
Entrants Program (RNE). The RNE program proviéespiorary cash assistance and
education, training, and employment services tor@pmately 22,500 Ilawful
immigrants who have not yet been in the UnitedeStédr five years.

Adopted trailer bill language to ensure that thatestcan fully benefit from any
extensions of ARRA’s Temporary Assistance to NeEdmilies (TANF) Emergency
Contingency Fund (ECF) and from all of the alloveabkes of federal ECF funding
for subsidized employment (including its use foedye youth between the ages of 18
and 24 years of age).

Note: See child care section of this report for addiicCalWORKs-related
outcomes.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 32



Food Programs

Approved the use of $8.4 million in federal ARRAmatlus funding for food stamp
modernization projects (e.g. expansion of onlinpliaption options) and the use of
$30.0 million in federal Defense Appropriations Achding to offset the increasing
costs of administration due to the program’s rapidéing caseload (resulting in
$10.5 million GF savings).

Rejected the Governor’'s proposal to eliminate thalif@nia Food Assistance
Program, which provides nutritional benefits to rpgmately 32,900 low-income,
lawful immigrants who are over 18 and under 65 yedirage.

Adopted trailer bill language to allow countiesyidg 2010-11 and 2011-12, to draw
down a portion of increasing food stamps adminisinafunding without a county
match above and beyond an existing MaintenancdfoftEequirement.

Approved the Governor’'s May Revision proposal f@3$%00 ($7,000 GF) savings
from establishing Inter-County Transfer processesfdéod stamp recipients (as of
April 1 or July 1, 2011, depending upon whether theneficiaries also receive
CalWORKs benefits). As a result, recipients wid tonger need to reapply after
moving from one county to another within California

Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Pr  ogram (SSI/SSP)

Rejected the Governor’s proposal to reduce SSI/@8Rts for individuals who are
aged or blind or who have disabilities. The pregabSSP portion of the grants would
have been set at the federally required minimurelleAs a result, maximum grants
for approximately one million individuals would henbeen reduced from $845 to
$830 monthly (or from roughly 94 percent to 92 petcof the Federal Poverty
Level).

Rejected the Governor's proposal to eliminate theshCAssistance Program for
Immigrants (CAPI), which provides the equivalent3$I/SSP benefits (minus $10
per individual and $20 per couple) to approximatélpp00 low-income, lawful
immigrants who are aged or blind or who have digads.

Adopted Supplemental Report Language directingigpartment of Social Services
to convene a workgroup to evaluate the estimatéettsf of eliminating the food
stamps “cash-out” policy, under which SSI/SSP hersafes are currently ineligible
for food stamps. This direction only takes effé@cthe state receives a positive
response from the federal government regardingegsest to consider changing the
policy for only SSI/SSP recipients whose househuwldsld benefit.

In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Program

Rejected the Governor's January proposal to trigger elimination of the IHSS
program if the Department of Finance determined tha state would not receive
$6.9 billion in new federal funds. Further, madehnical adjustments necessary to

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 33



accept the Administration’s rescission at the Ma&yiBion of its January proposals to
eliminate services for approximately 87 percentH8S recipients and to reduce the
state’s participation in providers’ wages to thenimium wage of $8.00 per hour plus
$.60 per hour for benefits.

Rejected the Governor's May Revision proposal suase $637.1 million General
Fund (GF) savings in the IHSS program in 2010-1dstead, adopted savings of
$250 million GF with placeholder TBL for 2010-11ch2011-12, pursuant to the
development and implementation of a provider festirfeated at $150-200 million in
GF savings) and consultation with stakeholders dwisg policies underlying the
additional savings.

Adopted placeholder trailer bill language to estdbla stakeholder workgrouip
examine, during 2010-11 and 2011-12, other potemidicy options to achieve
savings in the program, particularly in the contekiptions offered under federal
health care reform.

Repealed the following reductions, which were esdtty SB 6 (Chapter 13, Statutes
of 2009) and ABx4 4 (Chapter 4, Fourth Extraordyn@ession, Statutes of 2009):

* Reduction - to $9.50 per hour plus $.60 per hourhfgalth benefits - of the
maximum level of IHSS provider wages in which tkegtes will participate.

» Elimination of eligibility, subject to applicablexemptions, for:

a. Domestic and related services for individualshwa functional index
ranking below 4 for each service; and

b. All services for individuals with a functionaidex score below 2.

Adopted trailer bill language to repeal the statpt@quirement, enacted in 2009-10,
to fingerprint IHSS recipients and to require fingénts on provider timesheets.
Correspondingly, rejected the Governor’'s Januaop@sal to increase the Office of
Systems Integration spending and position authotityexpand the Statewide
Fingerprint Imaging System project to include timf®rmation. Further, directed the
Administration to refrain from obligating any unspefunds remaining from the

2009-10 appropriation of $8.2 million ($4.4 milliéF) in the DSS budget that were
tied to requirements for fingerprinting IHSS reeipis.

Rejected the Administration’s January proposal $otr new anti-fraud/program
integrity positions at DSS. These proposed posstwould have been in addition to
42 new, related state positions authorized in 0@93210 budget (12 at DSS and 30 at
the Department of Health Care Services over th®2@and 2010-11 budget years).

Rejected the Administration’s proposal for $26.4lion ($10.0 million GF) in 2010-
11 funding for additional fraud prevention, detenti referral, and investigation

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 34



efforts at the local level. In 2009-10, the Legialte authorized a similar amount of
funding, on a one-time basis, for local Districttdkhey and County Welfare
Department efforts.

Approved $150,000 (approximately half GF) of thev&mor’s January request for
$500,000 ($264,000 GF) for contractor assistancB3%’s preparation of a report
regarding prevention and early detection of fraasl,well as referrals of suspected
fraud and final convictions of fraud.

Adopted Supplemental Report Language to ensure thetDepartment of Social
Services reports, prior to proposing funding fontoaued or new anti-fraud efforts in
the In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) programthenestimated costs and savings
associated with each of those activities. Suclortepmust include the basis for
assumptions made by the Department in its analysis.

Children and Family Services Programs

Restored $133 million ($80.0 million GF) for chileklfare services that the Governor
vetoed upon signing the 2009-10 budget. Prelimindata from the counties
regarding the impacts of the 2009-10 reduction inakitated the loss statewide of
more than 500 front-line social workers who invgste emergency reports, help
families stay together or be reunited, and worKinnd permanent homes for foster
children. Preliminary information also indicatezk$ timely investigations of abuse
and neglect and more frequent placement move®$berf children.

Rejected the Governor's January proposal to trigdee elimination of the
Transitional Housing Program Plus for former fosteuth, which currently provides
housing and supportive services to approximate0d,youth and 170 of their
children, if the Department of Finance determinleal the state would not receive
$6.9 billion in new federal funds.

Approved an increase of $268.5 million ($93.9 milliGF) resulting from recent
court orders regarding group home rates. Additlpnadopted trailer bill language
to establish a working group to revise the curreygtem for setting group home
reimbursement rates (within the context of othezessary changes to the system of
foster care placements and services), and to emaohe-year moratorium on
applications for new group homes or other specifileanges in existing group home
programs. Related to these activities, approvttee-year, limited-term position at
DSS, along with $250,000 ($125,000 GF) for consgltand contracts, including
contracts with county experts.

Rejected the Administration’s request for $1.4 imill ($918,000 GF) in new funding
for probation officers’ access to the Child Welfagervices/Case Management
automation system.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 35



Approved $113,000 total funds ($59,000 GF) of tlwvé&nor’s larger May Revision
request for $1.1 million ($500,000 GF) to improvpon the state’s accuracy in
determining eligibility for federal foster care fling. The approved funds are
intended to support a web-based training site.

Community Care Licensing

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to completelverhaul statutorily-based
licensing inspection requirements and to raise igdenvfees (for an estimated total of
$1.4 million GF savings). Directed the Departméntcontinue working with
stakeholders on a future related policy and/or buggoposal that would, similar to
this proposal, result in more frequent licensingpections without additional GF
costs.

Other

Rejected proposed trailer bill language to makaia@ant policy changes to the state
hearings process, and instead funded three new rAstnative Law Judges to
alleviate workload-related demands [at a cost @raamately $450,000 ($215,500
GF)].

Rejected (through conformity with other actionsy tAovernor’s proposal to redirect
county savings from other proposed reductions tal fan increased county share of
costs for Foster Care, Foster Care Administratieamg the Adoption Assistance
Program.

JUDICIARY, CRIMINAL JUSTICE, AND PUBLIC SAFETY,

0250 Judicial Branch

Approved a package of changes designed to prowddascwith sufficient funding to
avoid mandated court closures. The package insltigefollowing:

o One-time transfer of funds from court constructi@ances ($98 million),
o One-time transfer of funds from court special finadnces ($32 million),
$10 court security fee increase with a 2013 su@kt million),

$250 summary judgment fee increase ($6 million),

$20 telephonic fee increase ($5 million),

o O O o

$40 per citation fee on existing automated traffinforcement applied
primarily to the vendor, as well as cities and das($28 million),

(@)

First paper filing fee increases ($40 million),

o0 $250pro hac viceincrease ($1 million),

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 36



o $3 parking fee surcharge ($11 million),
o $25 million General Fund reduction.

Rejected Governor’'s proposal to authorize locasgictions to implement automated
speed enforcement cameras and use the revenueschéllbGF funding for the
courts.

Approved Governor’'s proposal to delay funding ftwe timplementation of the
Conservatorship and Guardianship Act of 2006, tegulin GF savings of $17.4
million.

Approved all budget requests to provide fundingdmurthouse construction projects.
These actions provided funding for projects needipgroval of the next phase of
design and construction to begin in the budget .ye8pecifically, this included
courthouse projects in the following counties: Madeé&an Bernardino, San Joaquin,
Riverside, Tulare, San Benito, Calaveras, Soland Adameda.

Rejected Governor’s proposal to implement electraourt reporting statewide.

Approved package of trailer bill language desigh®dmprove the effectiveness of
court and county processes for collecting coureoed debt. The package includes
proposals to allow the state to collect from caapnpents for unclaimed property to
offset court ordered debt; requirements that camtscounties meet specified criteria
to have comprehensive court collections prograrieywvamore court flexibility to
allow lower initial payments on installment plar® tourt-ordered debt; discharge
courts and counties from the responsibility to@ctlidebt if the amount is too small to
justify the expense of collection (this does noarde the liability of people to pay
their debt); and provide a one-time amnesty prog@anexisting debtors.

Approved changes to the budget bill designed teigeoincreased transparency over
the courts budget. This includes adding a requergrthat the Judicial Branch notify

the Legislature before shifting funds between défe budget programs, consistent
with requirements for other state departmentslsib included a requirement that the
Governor’s budget provide more detail on expendgun the Trial Court Trust Fund,

including, for example, the amounts spent on infaion technology projects and

court security.

0280 Commission on Judicial Performance

Approved as budgeted.

0390 Contributions to the Judges’ Retirement System

Approved as budgeted.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 37



0820 Department of Justice

* Rejected Governor's proposal to shift GF departsi¢ata system where they are
billed for legal services provided by DOJ. CurhgnbDOJ provides these services to
GF client departments utilizing a direct GF appirajon.

relative to the Governor’'s May Revision.

» Approved Governor’s proposal to increase from $3$3dhe state fee applied to every

Saves $5 million GF

$10 of base fine, penalty, or forfeiture collecbsdthe courts for criminal offenses for

deposit into the DNA Identification Fund. The iease in revenues will offset state

GF costs for operating forensic laboratories. S&48.7 million GF in 2009-10 and

$41 million GF in 2010-11.

* Approved Governor’'s proposal to augment by one tpesiDOJ’s program for
investigating gun shows, as well as shift the adsthe program from GF to the

Dealers’ Record of Sale Account. Saves $616,000.

0855  Gambling Control Commission

» Approved Governor's request for $37,000 from themBEng Control Fund to
address new workload issues arising from recentutsty changes, including

requiring the department to develop new licensegutations.

» Approved $30 million from the Special Distributiéind for local mitigation grants.

1690 Alfred E. Alquist Seismic Safety Commission
» Approved as budgeted.

1870  California Victim Compensation and Government

* Approved as budgeted.

8120 Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Trai

» Approved as budgeted.

8140 State Public Defender

» Approved as budgeted.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

Claims Board

ning

38



8550 California Horse Racing Board

» Approved two additional audit positions and $148,6m the Horse Racing Fund
to address new workload requirements created @ntestatutory changes.

5225 Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Corrections Reform Highlights

* Rejected the Governor’'s proposal to change ceffielomies that are eligible for
incarceration in prison to an alternative felonymesubject to no more than 366 days
in local jail.

* Rejected the Governor’s proposal to require that-s&rious and non-violent felons
sentenced to three years or less of incarceragoreghat time in county jail rather
than prison and that a share of the state priseings generated be provided to
counties.

* Approved a restructuring plan designed to providditeonal resources for local
community corrections, specifically by providing@&million in 2010-11 and $1.4
billion ongoing to local governments for (1) managat of low-level drug and
property “wobbler” offenders, (2) the Youthful Offder Block Grant, and (3) 16
various law enforcement programs whose fundingigsexpire at the end of 2010-
11.

» Approved trailer bill language to create a Boar@Community Corrections to provide
statewide leadership and coordination of statelacal corrections.

* Modified Governor's GF augmentation of $572 millisalated to the estimated
impact of already enacted reforms designed to tgsgeole resources on the most
serious and violent parolees, enhance incentives ifonates to complete
rehabilitation programs, and provide community-blasanctions for parole violators,
among other changes. Reduced these costs by 3B6nnd account for further
implementation needed by the administration, anpramed budget bill language
directing that none of these cuts could be takemfinmate rehabilitation programs.

* Approved with technical modifications the Goversopgroposal to create a reentry
court pilot project in San Diego County for purpesef better managing and
providing substance abuse services to selectedeparavho commit new crimes.
Saves $649,000 GF.

Adult Population Highlights

* Modified Governor’s proposed augmentations of $1ilian related to adult caseload
changes and housing. Reduced this amount by $lidmrielated to (1) the rejection
of the Governor's proposals to expand the usageutfof-state beds, and (2)

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 39



technical reductions related to the costs to opdtet Stark facility for adult inmates
for part of the year.

Juvenile Justice Highlights

* Approved Governor’'s May Revision proposal to realigsponsibility for supervising
Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) parolees to dpuprobation departments and
providing a share of the resulting state savingh wounties to serve this population.

* Approved elimination of time-adds — additional coitment time that can be given
by DJJ staff to wards based on disciplinary prolslemsaving an additional $5
million.

* Increased Governor’'s estimate of savings resultingn DJJ’s declining caseload
from $44 million to $53 million in BY on a technidaasis.

Health Care Highlights

* Approved $820 million in reductions to the budgat ihmate medical care. Further,
approved package of four bills proposed by the Rec¢o reduce operational costs.

» Approved Receiver’s requests for $532 million imliéidnal funding to implement his
Turnaround Plan of Action designed to extricate #tate from federal court
receivership.

* Approved Governor’s request to approve additionahtal health positions, but did
not approve associated funding, resulting in saviafy$10 million relative to the
Governor’s budget.

Local Assistance Highlights

* Approved $81 million for reimbursement to countfes back payments owed for
housing parole violators in local jails.

Other Highlights

* Rejected Governor’'s request to continuously apatgpi$503 million from the GF
for local public safety programs beginning in 2Q1121.-

* Approved package of proposals designed to incrdasiget transparency and
accountability in corrections, including requirertgerthat the Budget Act provide
more program detail and that the department proadeannual report to the
Legislature regarding its performance and outcomes.

Infrastructure Highlights

* Approved the use of the GF appropriation providedAB 900 to offset new GF
capital outlay project costs proposed by the GawernSaves $23 million GF
compared to the proposed budget.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 40



Approved use of design-build authority in the comstion of jails and local juvenile
rehabilitation facilities authorized by AB 900 aS& 81, respectively.

Approved an increase of $200 million in lease-rexeto be used for construction of
local juvenile rehabilitation facilities.

0552  Office of the Inspector General

Approved as budgeted.

K-12 EDUCATION

K-14 -- Proposition 98 Overall

Provided 99.9 billion in total Proposition 98 funding ($49.6 billion arigg; $263
million one-time) in 2009-10. This funding leved $1.8 billion less than the
Proposition 98 minimum guarantee, thereby creaéirigettle-up” obligation to be
paid in future years.

Provided$52.1 billion in total Proposition 98 funding ($51.7 billion argg; $370
million one-time) in 2010-11.

Suspends the Proposition 98 minimum guarantee ih0-2Q, which clearly
acknowledges Proposition 98 maintenance factogatiins.

Approved trailer bill language to allow school dists to securitize the payment
stream from the state’s constitutional obligationréimburse local mandate costs.
This proposal could provide $1.6 billion plus tdheol districts in 2010-11. This

amount could grow to as much as $4 billion dependin court ordered settlements
for mandates currently in litigation.

Adopted K-14 mandate reforms, as an alternativibeéoGovernor’'s across the board,
one-year suspension of K-14 mandates. These refimctude:

0 suspending eight mandates for three years consistgh the timeframe for
categorical flexibility;

o modifying four mandates to preserve the underlystegfute while reducing or
eliminating mandate costs, including two of the megpensive mandates -
Behavior Intervention Plans and High School Scigaeduation Requirement;

0 updating statutes for two mandates programs tleat@tonger fully operational;

0 requesting redetermination of one mandate;

o funding remaining K-14 mandates in 2010-11 througioceeds from the
mandates securitization plan described above.

K-12 Education

Major 2009-10 Actions:

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 41



Capturedb340 million in projected savings for the K-3 Class Size Raduoct

Captured $176 million in savings from various technical adjustments theo
programs, primarily revenue limit savings tied tdegline in student attendance.

Major 2010-11 Actions. Restored approximately $3.4 billion in reductiomspgmsed by
the Governor, including:

Restored approximatel$l.5 billion in revenue limit (general purpose) funding for
school district and county office revenue limitA\pproved the Governor's May

Revise proposal to delink these cuts from seveshty proposals including school

district central administration cuts, school ddtrauthority to contract out for non-

instructional services, and county office of edimatconsolidation. This action is

intended to give school districts and county ofiggreater authority in allocating

these reductions based upon local needs.

Restored funding for the Child Care Program by agdback $1.45 billion in
reductions proposed by the Governor.

Restoreds210 million to reject the Governor’s proposal to reduce schitict and
county offices of education revenue limit and categpl programs for a negative
cost-of-living adjustment for K-12 education -- nestimated at -0.39 percent.

Added$300 million to the K-3 Class Size Reduction (CSR) progranosgared to
the Governor's budget. This action reflects aptited savings of at least $250
million for the program in 2010-11.

Continued approximately$70 million in funding for the Special Disability
Adjustment in 2009-10 and 2010-11, and repealsSiecial Disability Adjustment
formula on July 1, 2011.

Provided approximatel$3 million in Economic Impact Aid funding to county court
schools beginning in 2010-11 and approved statutb@nges to assure that court
school students receive required instructional time

Approved$2.25 million annually in one-time funds to restore program fagdior
the Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Te&M@T) program from 2010-11
through 2012-13 in response to significant workloanteases.

General Funds Adjustments:

Approved the Governor’s request to reverse the sh#$250 million in funding from
2010-11 to 2009-10 proposed by the Governor in @anfor the Quality Education
Investment Act (QEIA) program.

Federal Funds Adjustments:

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 42



Approved$34 million in formula grants angi37.6 million in competitive grants from
one-time funds for the Enhancing Education Throligbhnology (EETT) program,
as authorized by the American Recovery and Reimast Act (ARRA).
Competitive grants will allow school districts t®eudata to improve college and
career readiness and high school graduation. Awsospd by the Conference
Committee, these ARRA grants will be authorizedtigh a Section 28.00 Budget
Letter. (ARRA formula grants have already beerhatited via budget letter.) An
additional$10.6 million ongoing EETT funds was also approved in 2010-X1le
existing program.

Approved$1.1 million in federal funds to the California Department afuEation
(CDE) for the additional implementation costs assed with the California
Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System (CALPADS

Approved $3.9 million in federal funds to CDE, and an increase$84,000 in
Teacher Credentialing Funds tbe Commission on Teacher Credentialing, for
development of the California Teacher Informaticatd@System (CALTIDES).

Rejected Governor’s proposal to shift the mandatepecial education mental health
related services (per AB 3632) from county mentalth agencies back to schools.
Approved $3.0 million in one-time federal special education funds to CBE
contract for statewide technical assistance to i@pEducation Local Planning Areas
(SELPAS) regarding best practices in mental hesdtirice delivery for students with
disabilities.

Local Funding Flexibility:

Moved the English Language Acquisition Program (P)Anto the Economic Impact
Aid program. This change will allow ELAP funds lte used more flexibly to meet
the needs of English Learners.

Child Development

Rejected the Governor's May Revise proposal toiakte CalWORKSs child care and
protected child care for about 151,000 childrenZ3@ in Stage 1; 61,342 in Stage 2;
and 38,165 in Stage 3). Rejected Governor's Janb@rproposed reductions to
various child care programs, thus protecting cbdce for over 72,000 children.

Rejected lowering the reimbursement rate ceiliraggschild care providers and kept
them at the current levels of 85th Eercentile ef Regional Market Rate for licensed
providers; and at 90 percent of thé"g&rcentile for unlicensed providers.

Rejected the Governor’s $5.9 million negative Gafstiving Adjustment (COLA).

Funded CalWORKs child care programs using Promosifi8 General Fund, with
$201 million from unspent prior year one-time furashel $85 million from local child
care center reserves. Also approved budget mfuage to facilitate the use of the
local child care center reserves.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 43



» Approved trailer bill language limiting local chilchre center reserves to five percent
of contract amounts. Previously there had beelimbon the size of the reserve for
certain types of centers.

* Approved budget bill language on administrative rpggments in state subsidized
child care programs. The budget bill language iregLa report with more detail than
in the past to distinguish between administrativers and fraud.

* Approved placing a measure on the ballot to regealAfter School Education and
Safety (ASES) Program (Proposition 49), and ifasges, add the ASES program into
the K-12 flexibility item.

» Approved technical caseload adjustments to CalWORage 2 and Stage 3,
unrelated to the Governor’s elimination of childear changes to policy.

CDE State Operations

* Reduces state operations funding for CDEsB¥ million in General Funds (non-98)
to reflect workload savings associated with fundiegibility for 40 plus categorical
programs. This action eliminates 22 vacant passtio

LABOR

0559 LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (LWDA)

» Approved $7.208 million (special fund and reimbungats) and 66 positions to
permanently establish the Economic and Employmenforeement Coalition
(EEEC), a federal-state multi-agency partnershipméml to combat the worst
violators of federal and state labor, licensingd alax laws operating in the
underground economy. In addition to LWDA, the otlstate departments that
comprise the EEEC include the Department of IndhisRelations, Employment
Development Department, and the Contractors Statnke Board. The EEEC was
initially approved in 2005-06 Budget as three-y@aited-term; the 2008-09 Budget
continued the EEEC for another two-year limitedyter

7100 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

* Approved 2010-11 resources for eleven informatiechhology projects intended
overall to improve service delivery and increaseeraponal effectiveness and
efficiency at the EDD. These projects include tlodlowing: (1) Automated
Collection Enhancement System; (2) Disability Irmgswre Automation Project; (3)
Call Center Network Platform and Application Upgead4) Continued Claims
Redesign; (5) and (6) Single Client Database Madation (SCDB) and Alternate
Base Period (ABP) subprojecteyised request approved, see next bullet andetrail
bill language beloy (7) Electronic Benefit Payments; (8) Identity Maeement; (9)

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 44



Continued Claim Certification Web; (10) eApply Maodzation; and (11)
Unemployment Insurance Forms.

With regard to the SCDB and ABP subprojects, thea@ged resources were reduced
to reflect adopted trailer bill language (detaitezlow) which provides a five-month
extension of the current statutory deadline for plation of the ABP subproject.

Approved several adjustments for the Workforce $stweent Act (WIA) Program
(federal funds), reflective of an overall decreaséederal funds. Additionally, the
ARRA-specific WIA funds, which provided an additan $470 million for

California’s workforce system, have expired andraokavailable in 2010-11.

o For the WIA 15 Percent discretionary funds, whiotak $69 million in 2010-11,
approved the Administration’s proposed expendifpien. With regard to the
California Department of Corrections and Rehaliibta (CDCR) Parolee
Services Programs, in addition to the $6 millionpimoposed WIA 15 Percent
discretionary expenditures in 2010-11, approved-agst extension of $7 million
from 2009-10 to the 2010-11 year, bringing theltataount of WIA 15 Percent
discretionary funds available for CDCR Parolee Bes/Programs in 2010-11 to
$13 million.

Denied the Governor’s Jobs Initiative which coresisof $500 million in loans from
the Disability Insurance Fund to the Employmentifiiry Panel to be paid back by
requiring all employers, including those who arerently exempt, to pay the
Employment Training Tax.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved a five-month extension of the current ABri 2011, statutory
deadline for the Alternate Base Period subprojétie project is five
months behind schedule due to federal unemploynmsairance benefit
extensions that required the temporary redirectadn programming
resources away from the subproject. The EDD wa®ldping a “de-
linking” solution, but the potential risks and cosff this solution were too
high. The statutory deadline was legislativelyateel; a five-month
extension of the deadline will still allow the ABS®ubproject to be
completed well in advance of the federal implemegotadeadline of
September 2012.

7350 DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Approved several requests to provide resourcesifree apprenticeship labor code
requirements on public works projects and assisirl@ompliance programs that are
newly empowered to enforce apprenticeship lawsudsipworks projects.

Approved 3.5 positions and $918,000 (special fumd)2010-11, and $624,000
ongoing, to continue critical ongoing maintenancgivities necessary to the

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 45



Electronic Adjudication Management System (EAMS)cluding ensuring that

unauthorized access to personal and confidentfatnration is prevented and that
medical care and disability payments are providedai timely fashion. The

Subcommittee was informed that the continuing ewlemuser access issues with
EAMS will be resolved in a yet-to-be-determined nawject.

Eliminated $798,000 GF in 2010-11 for a ResiderRi@vailing Wage Survey in the
Central Valley and adopted related budget provaiotanguage to prevent
expenditure of any other funds for purposes of thusvey. The survey was
authorized in July 2009; however, the actual sulvay yet to commence and current
law provides that any bidder can file a petitionréwiew a wage determination rate
upon the ground that it has not been determined@ordance with law.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

MANDATE REIMBURSEMENTS

Approved trailer bill language to allow local gomerents and school districts to
securitize the payment stream from the State’stdatienal obligation to reimburse
local mandate costs. This proposal could provitl® $illion to school districts in
2010-11 and about $930 million to other local gomeents. The amount for school
districts could grow to as much as $4 billion defirg on court ordered settlements
for mandates currently in litigation.  This bonglimechanism is based on the
successful Joint Powers Authority use by local goreents in 2009-10 to accelerate
the $2 billion in Proposition 1A suspension paymsent

RESOURCES/ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

0540  Secretary for Natural Resources

Approved the following Strategic Growth Council @ling: (1) an augmentation of
$286,000 (Proposition 84) and three positions tgirbethe first year of full
implementation of the Urban Greening Program; a)d$@1.1 million (Proposition
84) in grant funds. [See also Department of Coragem and Department of Forestry
and Fire Protection for Strategic Growth Councited items.]

Denied the Governor’'s proposal to appropriate $5dillon from the as-yet-to-be-
approved 2010 Water Bond for the Red Bluff Divensizam.

Approved extension, until 2013, of the period o&itability for the Proposition 40
California River Parkways reappropriation item (fands originally appropriated in
2005).

Approved reappropriation of the unencumbered ba&aof $56.2 million in
Proposition 40 funds originally appropriated fore tiCalifornia River Parkways
Program in 2002.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 46



3110 Special Resources Program
» Approved as budgeted.

3125 California Tahoe Conservancy

* Approved $6.5 million (various funds), including $8illion federal funds, for
ongoing implementation of the Lake Tahoe Environtakimprovement Program
(EIP). Additionally, approved extension of theuidation period for various bond
funds (Proposition 84 and 12) previously appropddbr implementation of the EIP.

» Approved $49,000 in Proposition 50 (Prop 50) fugdito replace exhausted
Proposition 12 program delivery funds that histaltic supported conservancy
baseline activities.

3340 California Conservation Corps

» Approved various reappropriations and extensions ligfiidation periods for
Proposition 84 funding both for the California Censtion Corps and the local
conservation corps. Additionally, reverted $3 il over-appropriated in Item
3340-001-6051 of the Budget Act of 2009.

* Approved a one-time $2.9 million augmentation tolli@e-Dugan Reimbursement
Account in 2010-11 and $1.4 million in 2011-12 tond replacement of 54 crew
carrying vehicles and 20 vans.

» Approved the final $659,000 available to the Catifa Conservation Corps and
Local Conservation Corps from Proposition 12 fopmut of Fresno County
Economic  Opportunities Commission/Fresno Local @oration Corps
(FCEOC/FLCC) capital outlay and resources consiEmvairojects.

» Approved approximately $2 million from the Collistgan Account for various
projects and an additional $2.2 million augmentatto Operating Expenses and
Equipment.

» Approved reappropriation of working drawings andstouction phase funding for
the Delta Service District Center.

3460 Colorado River Board of California
» Approved as budgeted.

3480 Department of Conservation

* Approved $3.2 million (special fund) and 17 perm@npositions to augment the
Underground Injection Control (UIC) and Enhanced Recovery (EOR) Program.
Additionally, adopted: (1) budget bill languagegueing the department to return in

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 47



the 2011-12 Governor’'s Budget with a “zero-basedtidet for this program; and (2)
trailer bill language requiring the department épart annually on permitting levels
and enforcement actions.

» Approved a total of $70 million over six years frd*noposition 84 to administer the
new Sustainable Communities Planning Grant andnbivees Program (on behalf of
the Strategic Growth Council [SGC]) and to supmbanning projects and incentives
awarded by the SGC. For the 2010-11 Fiscal Yeaf),(fhe Administration is
requesting $575,000 for program support; $859,00®@@treach (via a new Outreach
and Education Program); $830,000 to develop angigeodata and information to
applicants; and $40 million for projects. As prepd, the request would support six
existing positions.

* Approved a four-year limited-term appropriation &f. million per year for
remediation of 54 orphan oil facilities identified a 2007 statewide inventory.
Additionally, adopted trailer bill language limigrnthe duration of the necessary fee
increase to the four-year period of the augmentatio

» Approved the transfer of 282.9 positions and $4filion (special fund) from the
Division of Recycling to the new Department of Reses Recycling and Recovery
pursuant to Chapter 21, Statutes of 2009 [SB 6&k&ind].

* Approved $1.1 million in federal funds for eachtbfee years and two, three-year
limited-term positions to implement activities siied in a $4 million award
received from the United States Bureau of Land Man#nt (BLM) to remediate
hazardous abandoned mines and inventory abandomex sites on BLM lands in
California.

» Approved $356,000 (Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Adnvaive Fund) and two
permanent positions and associated equipment {ebicles) to address increased
regulatory workload associated with the safe opmnaif geothermal facilities.

» Approved a one-time local assistance appropriatfod7.9 million for the California
Farmland Conservation Program and Budget Bill Lagguto make these funds,
which were originally appropriated in 2006 but wareable to be encumbered,
available for three years.

» Approved a one-time appropriation of $132,000 frearious special funds for
maintenance of the department’s information tecbgwlIT) infrastructure.

» Approved a two-year appropriation of $122,000 (Gigs, and Geothermal Account)
for support of IT project planning for the Divisiaof Oil, Gas, and Geothermal
Resources.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 48



3500 Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery

* Approved, for transfer to the Department of Resesir&ecycling and Recovery,
282.9 positions and $49.6 million (various fundspni the Department of
Conservation, Division of Recycling, and 482.9 tioss and $212.1 million (various
funds) from the California Integrated Waste Board.

* Provided no further hearing, following the Eightixttaordinary Session, of the
Governor’'s proposed language to overhaul the Begeer@ontainer Recycling
Program, and, instead, suggested the Administrgiimaue programmatic reform via
the policy process. Approved trailer bill languadarifying existing law regarding
reporting on the condition of the Beverage Contaiecycling Fund.

* Approved various Governor's proposals to reducedrdted Waste Management
Account (IWMA) expenditures by $5.8 million (inclindy $1.3 million in support of
positions). Additionally, approved a $1.5 millidoan from the Electronic Waste
Recycling and Recovery Account (E-Waste Fund) eoltWMA.

« Approved a fund shift of “base” AB 32 funding ($50Q0) from the IWMA to the
AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fund.

* Approved a $75 million loan from the Electronic Wafkecovery and Recycling
Account, Integrated Waste Management Fund to the @Géditionally, approved a
one-year extension of a $10 million loan from thalifdrnia Tire Recycling
Management Fund to the GF.

* Heard, but did not approve, the Governor’s proptsaifficially change the name of
the department to “CalRecycle.”

3540 Department of Forestry and Fire Protection

* Approved the Governor's Emergency Response Inigatoriginally proposed back-
fill of $200 million GF, but scored $36 million GBenefit due to late budget and
delayed implementation.

» Approved the shift of Emergency Fund (E-Fund) dsllto the department’s base
budget in order to: (1) re-align historic expendds for annual/ongoing, non-
emergency activities with the intended use of theFukd; (2) re-align
reimbursements approved in the Budget Act of 2@0@t (3) shift $1.7 million from
early-season hire of firefighters to the hire ofeFPrevention Specialists for the
purpose of carrying out increased defensible spepections. Approved budget bill
language to clarify allowable uses of E-Fund. Aiddally, adopted trailer bill
language to: (1) improve oversight of the E-Fuf®);improve the availability and
quality of data provided to the Legislature on firevention efforts; and (3) increase
legislative oversight of “Schedule A” agreements.

» Denied all the Governor’s proposals to provide $#ilion in Proposition 1E (Prop
1E) funds over seven years for watershed fuels gemant.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 49



Approved reappropriation of approximately $7.7 raill in Proposition 40 funding
($1.8 million for urban forestry; and $5.9 millidor fuels management) that was
originally appropriated in FY 2008-09.

Denied $1.3 million (AB 32 Cost of Implementationrfe) to assist in implementing
Forest Sector greenhouse gas reduction measures.

Approved fourth-year funding of $3.2 million (Pragtion 84) for urban forestry
local assistance grants. Additionally, approveé\eersion of $6.3 million originally
appropriated in 2008, consistent with the subsetgcreration of the Strategic Growth
Council (SGC) and the reallocation of the urbam$tny dollars to the SGC. Based on
the revised spending plan, FY 2011-12 will be & lyear for Prop 84 grants under
this program (approximately $3.2 million).

Approved conversion of 14 limited-term positionspErmanent status and carryover
of the associated operating budget ($2.1 million) GF order to continue
implementation of the Statewide Fire Suppressiost®&zcovery Program, including
recovery of approximately $12 million - $14 milli&F annually.

Approved one position and $139,000 (Building StadslaAdministration Special

Revolving Fund) to develop building standards, waimphasis on development,
adoption, publication, updating, and educationdores associated with green
building standards and efforts to reduce home Idse to wildland fires.

Additionally, adopted uncodified trailer bill langge requiring the Office of the State
Fire Marshal to report on steps taken to improxe dnd public safety with respect to
green building standards

Approved two temporary help positions and assodigpecial funds for the State Fire
Training program to develop a Feasibility Study &epfor a student records
database.

Approved $1.4 million in American Recovery and Restment Act funding
(including $524,000 in FY 2010-11 and 3.5 positjofs the forest fuel reduction
program in the San Bernardino National Forest.

Approved $33.6 million in lease-revenue bonds fdaee or rebuild fire stations.

3560 State Lands Commission

Approved $160,000 in reimbursement authority (tosbeported by School Lands
Revenue) to fund increased workload related tolgeotal resource development on
lands held by the Commission pursuant to the Schadls Bank Act.

Approved reappropriation of $261,000 GF to suppamgoing hazardous waste
remediation at Selby, California, per a federaleord

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 50



3600 Department of Fish and Game

Approved the Governor's proposal to reduce huntiawgd fishing program
expenditures by $5 million GF, but to backfill tieoseductions with $2.4 million in
other funds (primarily federal funds).

Denied $3 million in Governor-proposed GF reductiom the Marine Life Protection
Act ($1.5 million) and Timber Harvest Plan Revie$ld (5 million), but approved the
Governor's proposal to delete $2 milion GF—$1.5llion in the Fisheries
Restoration Grant Program and $500,000 in the CALHEcosystem Restoration
Program. The latter two reductions are to be bée#tfwith Proposition 84 funds.

Approved five positions (including 2.2 temporaryfeand $1 million (Proposition
84) to implement Delta in-stream flow criteria regments of Chapter 5, Statutes of
2009, Seventh Extraordinary Session (SBx7 1, Samjti

Approved six positions and $807,000 (Proposition&#d reimbursements from the

Department of Water Resources using Propositioar@4Proposition 1E) to support

the increase in both Delta Levee Program workldlage€ positions) and the number
of Permitting and Restoration Program projectshim $acramento-San Joaquin River
Delta (three positions).

Denied the Governor’'s proposal to appropriate $n2illon to the department from
the as-yet-to-be-approved 2010 Water Bond.

Approved $2 million Non-Dedicated Fish and GamesPreation Fund (FGPF-ND)
and seven Game Warden positions to focus on messnes.

Approved $378,000 (FGPF-ND), to provide 350 tasergame wardens, subject to
legislative review of department use and trainingidglines (per budget bill
language).

Approved $1 million (FGPF) to retrofit 23 on-roadda58 off-road diesel vehicles
and equipment to reduce emissions in complianck vagulations adopted by the
California Air Resources Board (ARB). However, pthl budget bill language to
authorize reduced funding if subsequent change8RB requirements reduce or
eliminate the need for the retrofits in FY 2010-11.

Appropriated, over a three-year period, the balarid@roposition 84 funds available
for salmon and steelhead restoration grants toxpereled in a manner consistent
with section 6217.1 of the Public Resources Code.

Approved ongoing authority for 10 existing positoand $8.8 million in one-time
funding from Proposition 84 (via reimbursementsnfrdhe Natural Resources
Agency) in order to support year four of San Joadriver restoration efforts.

Approved one 2-year limited-term position and $880, (Proposition 84 funds
provided via reimbursement from the Wildlife Consdion Board) in order to
produce a spatial data system identifying wildlderridors and habitat linkages
consistent with the intent of Chapter 333, Statofe2008 (AB 2785).

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 51



Approved $17.2 million federal funds (including $8illion one-time) to: (1)
conserve and recover federally listed anadromalse§, green sturgeon, and marine
invertebrates; and (2) recover endangered salnspd@dies in coastal California.

Approved three positions and $580,000 (reimbursénagithority) to expand the
South Coast and Central Regions’ requiring regwateview and permitting
capabilities.

Approved $275,000 (reimbursement authority) and @Sitions (including one 2-
year limited-term) to implement two coastal wetlgamdgrams.

Approved $1.9 million (reimbursement authority),eopermanent position, and six
Temporary Help positions to implement Iron GatedHaty responsibilities under the
Klamath Hydroelectric Settlement Agreement.

Approved $1.6 million (various funds) in FY 2010-4dd $525,000 ongoing to move
130 staff out of the current, overcrowded faciltyd into one that meets fire, life, and
safety requirements.

Approved $300,000 special funds one-time to puretvds Motorola XTS-2500 P-25
portable radios.

Approved expenditure increases of $155,000 and $805to FGPF accounts
dedicated to protecting, preserving, and enhangiregx and pig habitat, respectively.

Approved $100,000 (Non-Dedicated FGPF) to enforhapfer 478, Statues of 2009
(AB 825; Blakeslee) crab trap restrictions.

Approved $59,000 (Non-Dedicated FGPF) and 0.5 jpositto implement the Shared
Habitat Alliance for Recreational Enhancement paagrpursuant to Chapter 394,
Statutes of 2009 (AB 1423; Berryhill).

The Governor withdrew a request for $387,000 (reirsement authority) and 1.5
two-year limited-term positions to review the qtielitions of nonprofit
organizations applying to hold mitigation landsdaronduct ongoing oversight of
these organizations in their management and stasWwigrdapacities.

Approved $1.5 million from the Hatchery and InlaRisheries Fund in support of
Chapter 689, Statutes of 2006 (AB 7; Cogdill) atieeg at fish hatcheries.

Approved $720,000 from Proposition 99, Public Reses Account, for various
capital outlay projects.

3640 Wildlife Conservation Board

Approved $2.7 million in Proposition 84 fundingadminister grants and projects, to
develop the San Joaquin River Parkway.

Approved reappropriation of the unencumbered ba&afapproximately $11.6
million) of the San Joaquin River Conservancy’'sgmal 2004 Proposition 40
appropriation (which was $11 million Proposition 40d $1 million reimbursement

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 52



authority) to fund complex land acquisitions andblpu access and recreation
improvement projects.

* Approved reappropriation of the unencumbered balaapproximately $12.1
million) of the original 2007 Proposition 84 apprigtion ($14.3 million) to fund
conservation easements that preserve and proteebla rangeland, and grasslands
that ensure continued wildlife, water quality, wateed, and open space benefits to
the people of California.

» Approved reappropriation of the unencumbered balgapproximately $13 million)
of the original 2007 Proposition 84 appropriati®i4.3 million) to fund long-term
private and public stewardship and conservatiomaéifwoodlands.

» Approved reappropriation of the unencumbered baldapproximately $9.9 million)
of the original 2003 Proposition 50 appropriatié8Z.5 million) to fund ongoing
efforts in acquiring lands to preserve and protesduable wildlife resources and
working to fulfill the state obligation for regutaly requirements related to
California’s allocation of water supplies from th@olorado River, including
restoration of the Salton Sea and related actsvitie

» Approved reappropriation of the unencumbered baldapproximately $2.4 million)
of the original 2006 Proposition 12 appropriatievhich was $15.2 million) to fund
various activities, including: (1) restoration acquisition of habitat for threatened
and endangered species; (2) restoration, acquisiioprotection of habitat or habitat
corridors for threatened, endangered, or fully geted species; and (3) acquisition of
certain real property subject to a natural comnyucoinservation plan (NCCP).

* Approved reappropriation of the unencumbered baagapproximately $11.3
million) of the original 2007 Proposition 84 apprigion (which was $25 million) to
fund acquisitions of key habitat lands that wouldntcibute to the successful
implementation of regional NCCPs.

» Approved reappropriation of the unencumbered baldapproximately $3.4 million)
of the original 2007 Proposition 84 appropriatiarhich was $4.8 million) to provide
grants to farmers to assist them in integratingcafjural activities with ecosystem
restoration and wildlife protection.

» Approved $1 million from special funds for the FaobAccess Program.

» Approved $21 million Proposition 1E transfer to tHabitat Conservation Fund for
support of Wildlife Protection Act activities.

* Approved reversion of $3 million from the Wildlif€onservation Board’s Budget
Act of 2009 Proposition 84 appropriation (Item 3&M1-6051). The funds made
available in Proposition 84 for Natural Communiti@snservation Planning (NCCPs)
purposes were inadvertently over-appropriated w@bapter 2, Statutes of 2009,
Seventh Extraordinary Session (SBx7 8) appropri&@tl million for NCCPs in or
around the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 53



3680 Department of Boating and Waterways

Denied the Governor's proposed $7 million annugirapriation from the Harbors
and Watercraft Revolving Fund (HWRF) for Davis-Dawcosts (see also
Department of Water Resources).

Approved a total of $16 million in local assistarfoem the HWRF—$6 million for
grants and $10 million for public loans—to renovateésting publicly owned small
craft harbor facilities and construct/improve palidbat launch facilities.

Approved $150,000 transfer from the HWRF to the wWdmned Watercraft
Abatement Fund, and authority to expend $100,00tha$e funds to implement a
pilot program, pursuant to Chapter 416, Statute2080 (AB 166, Lieu), to provide
grants to locals for disposal of dilapidated andeaworthy vessels surrendered by
their owners before they are abandoned.

Approved $500,000 (HWRF) to establish a permaneageline budget for the
Abandoned Watercraft Abatement Fund.

Approved $5.4 million from special funds for vargstatewide minor capital outlay
projects.

3720 California Coastal Commission

Approved $311,000 from special funds for operagrgenses and equipment.

Approved a one-year augmentation of $127,500 (Bnwrental License Plate Fund,
California Beach and Coastal Enhancement Accoumtfunhd additional coastal
education grants to non-profits and government eigen

3760  State Coastal Conservancy

Approved $32.8 million (Proposition 84) for variopsograms that improve various
coastal water bodies and promote public access emjoyment of these areas,
including the following: (1) $10.2 million to thé&an Francisco Bay Area
Conservancy; (2) $6.3 million to Monterey Bay watads; (3) $5.7 million to San
Diego Bay and watersheds; and (4) $10.6 milliost&dewide conservancy programs.

Approved: (1) $2.1 million in Proposition 40 fundi to acquire, protect, and
enhance coastal watershed resources and to gnadié for this purpose to public
agencies and nonprofit organizations; and (2) ipleltieappropriations of Proposition
40 unencumbered balances (totaling approximately $dillion) and associated
anticipated reimbursements (totaling approxima$&y?2 million) for various projects.

Approved reappropriation of unencumbered balanegprpoximately $1.8 million
total) of the $120 million originally allocated tthe Coastal Conservancy in
Proposition 50 for the purposes of watershed ptiote@nd for the acquisition and
development of facilities to promote public accdes and participation in, the
conservation of land, water, and wildlife resourcesAdditionally, approved

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 54



reappropriation of approximately $5.5 million inoPosition 50 funding that was
originally appropriated in 2005, but has not beerauenbered due to delays from the
bond freeze.

Approved: (1) $5.5 million in Proposition 12 fundi to implement restoration
projects in Santa Monica Bay; and (2) multiple mapriations of Proposition 12
unencumbered balances for projects up and dow@ahornia coast.

Denied $120,000 (AB 32 Cost of Implementation Futedjlevelop a wetland carbon
offset protocol to reduce greenhouse gas emissions.

Approved $985,000 from special funds for publicesscand education programs.

Approved two permanent positions and shifting 08&000 (Environmental License

Plate Fund) from operating expenses and equipnoepérisonal services in order to
support Ocean Protection Council efforts relatedntarine debris management,
coastal sediment dynamics, sea level rise adaptatmd endangered species
protection, among others.

3780 Native American Heritage Commission

Approved as budgeted.

3790 Department of Parks and Recreation

Restored $133 million GF after the Governor abaedohis proposal to supplant
$140 million in GF support with revenues from a neilease at Tranquillon Ridge.
The level of funding adopted is consistent with7andillion (or 5 percent) reduction
relative to FY 2008-09 levels, but is greater thha FY 2010-11 level of $124
million GF agreed to last yeafNote: According to the Administration, because th
Governor ultimately directed the department to ta@kerent year reductions in a
“‘one-time” manner (e.g., deferred maintenance) gpased to permanent lay-offs
and closures, FY 2010-11 savings of $16 million wairtually unattainable (e.g.,

because it can take longer than nine months tdguugh the lay-off process.)]

Approved $4.1 million GF for ongoing evaluationaysis, and implementation of
remedial alternatives at Empire Mine State Park.

Approved $14.2 million (Proposition 84) for Califdga Museum Collection Center
infrastructure and tenant improvements upon appravanew facilities for the
museum.

Approved $1.8 million (Proposition 84) for the Netl Heritage Stewardship
program.

Approved $1.6 million (Proposition 84) for the Irpiestive Exhibit program.
Approved $1.3 million (Proposition 84) for the Qural Stewardship Program.
Approved $1.4 million (Proposition 84) for the Larblatural Resources Program.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 55



» Approved $2.4 million (Proposition 99, Public Resms Account) to supplant, on a
one-time basis, $2.4 million in State Parks andr&smn Fund support for the
Resources Management Program.

e Approved $880,000 (federal fund authority) to suppeight existing positions
(currently funded from other resources) to addresseased workload in the Office
of Historic Preservation associated with the AnaaridcRecovery and Reinvestment
Act.

» Approved $232,000 (reimbursement authority) an@ehpositions to augment the
Special Events Program in the Orange Coast Distri&tdditionally, approved
Supplemental Report Language requiring the OrangasCDistrict to report on
revenues generated in its special events program.

* Approved $303,000 (Harbors and Watercraft Revolvirgnd), and $750,000
ongoing, to continue the Quagga Mussel Preventimhlaspection Program at Lake
Perris and Silverwood Lake.

e Approved $9 million in Proposition 12 and $4 mitlian Proposition 40 funds to
comply with Americans with Disabilities Act barrieemoval work mandated by the
federal court infucker v. California Department of Parks and Reticea

* Approved various Local Assistance grant requestduding: (1) reappropriation of
Proposition 40 local assistance funds set to rewert2010; and (2) a new
appropriation for Proposition 12 local assistar teverts in 2010.

* Approved $46.6 million in federal funds and spediahds for the parks local
assistance program.

* Approved $3.4 million (Proposition 84) to condubktconstruction phase of an
improvement project at Marshall Gold Discovery 8tditstoric Park.

» Approved approximately $5 million (Proposition 8@y various park development
projects (capital outlay).

* Approved reappropriations and/or liquidation periegtensions for entities with
delayed projects, including the following: (1) ¥of Encinitas; (2) Door of Hope
Community Center; (3) Hayward Area Regional Parktit (Holland Park); (4)
YMCA of San Diego County; (5) Richmond Natatoriu(e) Girls Today Women
Tomorrow; (7) People Coordinated Services of Sauth€alifornia, Youth and
Family Center; (8) City of San Pablo, Wanlass P&l;Children's Museum of Los
Angeles; (10) Mid-Valley Multi-Purpose Center; (1Bepulveda Basin Sports
Complex Phase I; (12) East Wilmington GreenbelkP@r3) Reseda Lake; and (14)
Harvard Skate Park.

e Approved $8.3 million in reimbursement authority f@rious capital outlay projects
(whose funding will be provided by other entities).

* Approved Proposition 84 funding for various sta@svminor capital outlay projects,
including $2.5 million for statewide park systemojects, $430,000 for the
recreational trails program, and $586,000 for thieinteer enhancement program.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 56



» Approved $48 million from special funds for capitalitiay projects in the Off-
Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Program.

* Adopted Supplemental Report Language to approveva e¢oncession for Oceano
Dunes State Vehicular Recreation Area (SVRA) Offfivay Vehicle 90HV)
Rentals.

» Approved trailer bill language to divide the larafghe “Freeman Property” between
the Anza-Borrego Desert State Park and the Ocotilells State Vehicular
Recreation Area, should that property be acquisethé state.

3810 Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy

» Approved $4 million in Proposition 84 funding focquisition and local assistance
grants in the Upper Los Angeles River watershed%amtta Monica Bay and Ventura
County coastal watersheds.

3820 San Francisco Bay Conservation and Developmen t Commission

* Approved $460,000 (reimbursement authority), andienpermanent three limited-
term positions in order to continue contractinghwhiletropolitan Transportation
Commission and the California Department of Tramnispion for permit review and
planning activities to expedite project delivery.

3825 San Gabriel and Lower Los Angeles Rivers & Mou  ntains Conservancy

* Approved as budgeted.

3830 San Joaquin River Conservancy

* Approved $676,000 in Proposition 84 funding (thelabee of unappropriated
authorized funds for this purpose) and $2 millien reimbursement authority to
implement public access, recreation, and envirotaheastoration projects along the
San Joaquin River Parkway.

3835  Baldwin Hills Conservancy

e Approved $10.8 million in Proposition 84 and Pragioa 40 reappropriations for
acquisition, restoration, and development.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 57



3840 Delta Protection Commission

* Approved six positions and $2 million (Environmdritaense Plate Fund), including
three positions and $400,000 ongoing to carry eqtirements of Chapter 5, Statutes
of 2009, Seventh Extraordinary Session (SBx7 1,t&in).

* Augmented the Governor’'s proposed funding by temsfg to the Delta Protection
Commission former CALFED resources totaling $1.4liam originally proposed for
support of the Delta Stewardship Council. Ado@ediget Bill Language specifying
the activities on which the additional funds mayelzpended.

3845  San Diego River Conservancy

* Approved as budgeted.

3850 Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy

» Approved reappropriation of $5.5 million in Propgasn 84 funding (the balance of
unappropriated authorized funds for this purposedcquire and protect mountainous
and natural community conservation plan lands.

3855  Sierra Nevada Conservancy
» Approved as budgeted.

3860 Department of Water Resources

e Approved creation of a new “Flood Emergency Fun&-Hund) and shifted $1
million from the department’'s existing baseline bged into the E-Fund.
Additionally, adopted budget bill language to: ¢1arify the conditions under which
the E-Fund may be activated; (2) specify that tiedé may be expended for up to
seven days; (3) require reporting to the Legisiatwhen the fund is used; and (4)
require notification to the Joint Legislative Bud@mmittee of the criteria adopted
by the department subject to which the E-Fund neayded.

» Approved 15 positions and $12.5 million (Proposit&4) over three-years (including
$5 million in FY 2010-11) for implementation of theater Conservation Act of 2009
(Chapter 4, Statutes of 2009, SBx7 7, Steinberg).

» Approved budget bill language directing the deparitnwhen implementing a pilot
program for disadvantaged community assistanceirwithe Coachella Irrigation
District, to consider methods that provide costirsgs for high-priority water-related
problems affecting disadvantaged communities, ohaly consolidation of
community water systems, wastewater systems, awutl feystems, and steps to
implement consolidation of those systems, whereapate and feasible.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 58



Approved five positions and $1.3 million (Propamsiti 50) for one-year only to
conduct groundwater monitoring activities consistemth Chapter 1, Statutes of
2009, Seventh Extraordinary Session (Steinberg,7SBx

Denied six positions and related funding for thdifGaia Water Commission, and
instructed the Administration to return with a requif, and when, the 2010 Water
Bond Act is approved by the voters.

Adopted various changes (via trailer bill language)Chapter 2, Statutes of 2009,
Seventh Extraordinary Session (SBx7 8, Steinberg).

Approved creation of a new “Flood Emergency Funai ahifted $1 million from the

department’s existing baseline budget into the fuddiditionally, adopted Budget
Bill Language to: (1) clarify the conditions undehich the fund may be activated,
(2) specify that the funds may be expended foroufptir days before the Governor’'s
approval must be obtained for continued spending; @) require reporting to the
Legislature when the fund is used.

Appropriated $10 million (Proposition 1E), includi$5 million already included in
the Governor's Budget, to fund agricultural easeisiém flood corridors consistent
with Public Resources Code Section 5096.825. Aaldhtly, adopted Budget Bill
Language specifying that the department is to weoikh the Department of
Conservation to identify high quality agricultudsements with flood management
values consistent with the requirements of the kamtd

Denied, consistent with the Governor’'s abandonneérthe 2010 Water Bond, the
Governor’s proposal to appropriate $472 milliortte department from the as-yet-to-
be-approved 2010 Water Bond. However, provide8 $llion from Proposition 13
fund for the Red Bluff Diversion Dam Project (whithe Governor has proposed
from the Water Bond).

Approved $326,000 from the AB 32 Cost of Impleménta Fund to ensure bond
funds, specifically in the Integrated Regional Wd#anagement grant program, are
leveraged to support AB 32 goals related to waserand energy efficiency.

Approved one-year funding of $4 million (reimbursarh authority) to carry out
Salton Sea restoration activities funded by thedd@pent of Fish and Game and the
Natural Resources Agency.

Approved $33.8 million in reimbursement authori§18.8 million in FY 2010-11;
and $20 million in FY 2011-12) in order to receiReoposition 84 funds from the
Natural Resources Agency for support of year fdusan Joaquin River restoration
efforts.

Denied the Governor’'s proposal to fund Davis-Dolvagsts in the State Water
Project (SWP), and denied proposed trailer bilgleage to amend the Davis-Dolwig
Act. Approved redirection of $200,000 in consuitifunds and adopted budget bill
language to direct their use for an independenlyaisaof the methodology used to
calculate the share of recreation/environmentaéfiesnowed to the SWP by the state.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 59



» Adopted trailer bill language to assist in the iempentation of the Quantification
Settlement Agreement by enabling the Imperial &tign District to finalize a loan
guarantee agreement with the California Infrastmectand Economic Development
Bank.

* Approved $1 million (Proposition 84) to begin implentation of a new five-year
program to provide grants for projects that elinenalischarges of agricultural
subsurface drainage water from the west side ofStre Joaquin Valley into the San
Joaquin River. The total expected cost for thisgpum is expected to be $38.6
million over a five-year period.

» Approved continued FIoodSAFE funding of $210.8 ol (including $173.8 million
Proposition 1E; $21 million Proposition 84 [contiusly appropriated]; and $16
million Proposition 13) and 37 positions (includiag new, full-time positions; 13
new limited-term positions; and nine existing piosis) to carry out activities across
six functional areas.

» Approved approximately $120 million (Proposition)If&r new flood control capital
outlay projects, and reappropriations and liquaatperiod extensions for various
capital outlay projects.

» Approved $1 million (Proposition 84) to acquire gppmately 100-150 acres of land
to create a “land bank” in the Sacramento-San JoaBiver Delta where habitat
could be restored to provide mitigation for neelis@e repairs in the Delta.

* Approved $30.6 million from Proposition 84 (incladi new appropriations totaling
$16 million over the next three years; and reappatipn of approximately $14.6
million originally appropriated in FY 2007-08), arttiree new positions to fund
various multi-benefit water planning and feasipibtudies activities.

* Approved reversion of $6 million (Proposition 50j)iginally appropriated in FY
2008-09 that has gone unused due to the 2008 beedd, and a new appropriation
of $6 million, including $3 million for the Waterde Efficiency Technical Assistance
Program and $3 million for the Program Science &atbn.

e Approved: (1) $794,000 (Proposition 50), to beerted from funds originally
appropriated in FY 2003-04, for water supply religbprojects; and (2) $9.1 million
(Proposition 84) to continue the Urban Streamsdasbn Program.

* Approved $8 million (Proposition 204) to be revertdrom funds originally
appropriated in FY 2008-09, for the Sacramento afaWater Management and
Habitat Protection Measures Program.

* Approved conversion of one limited-term positionpermanent status and $200,000
(federal funds) for five years to allow receipt aexipenditure of Truckee River
Operating Agreement grant funds.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 60



3875  Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Conservancy

» Approved the transfer of seven positions and $1lilBom (including $829,000 GF)
from former CALFED resources to support the newr&aento-San Joaquin Delta
Conservancy (Delta Conservancy) consistent with pdra5, Statutes of 2009,
Seventh Extraordinary Session (SBx7 1, Simitian).

3885 Delta Stewardship Council

» Approved the transfer of $47.6 million (including.$ million GF) and 48 positions
from former CALFED resources to support the newt®ebtewardship Council
(Council) consistent with Chapter 5, Statutes A2 0eventh Extraordinary Session
(SBx7 1, Simitian). Additionally, adopted traileill language requiring: (1) a zero-
based budget in FY 2011-12 for all entities recejviormer CALFED resources
(including the Council and the Delta Conservangg); the Governor to submit, as
part of this 2011-12 Governor’s Budget, a financolgn for the ongoing support of
Delta activities; and (3) independence and ovetagkarious Council contracts.

0555  Secretary for Environmental Protection

* Approved the transfer (to the California EnvironnanProtection Agency), and
ongoing funding of, the Office of Environmental Edtion in the aftermath of the
California Integrated Waste Management Board eltiam (pursuant to Chapter 21,
Statutes of 2009 [SB 63; Strickland]). Additioyalladopted: (1) budget bill
language permitting the Environmental Educatiortidhive (EEI) funding to be
increased if additional monies become availableuph non-state contributions to
the program; and (2) trailer bill language to autte® the agency to sign a
Memorandum of Agreement with an “external fiscaémty’ so that the agency may
direct expenditure of any non-state contributidmet tare deposited with the external
fiscal agent for the purpose of supporting the EEI.

e Approved $903,000 reduction to various special fyrialt denied $151,000 of the
proposed reductions to the Integrated Waste Manage#ccount (IWMA) in order
to preserve funding for ongoing California-Mexicorer environmental programs.
The proposed reductions were to special funds adtaemed by the former Waste
Board and now under the control of Department obdrReces Recycling and
Recovery (in the Natural Resources Agency).

* Approved $1.5 million in federal fund authority, tiviapproximately $1 million to go
to rural Certified Unified Program Agencies (CUP#& create a Rural CUPA
Underground Storage Tank (UST) Inspection grantgmmm, and approximately
$500,000 annually in federal National Environmettébrmation Exchange Network
(NEIEN) grant funds for the continued developmemid aenhancement of the
CalEPA'’s electronic reporting systems.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 61



3900 Air Resources Board

Directed the Air Resources Board (ARB) to ceasen@ipg funds for the purpose of
developing a renewable energy standard, or simelguirement, absent the enactment
of legislation that authorizes such activities. ldded $750,000 (special funds) from
the ARB budget—the estimated amount being expemndd#ke current fiscal year on
developing a 33-percent renewable energy standard.

Deleted the final $189,000 GF remaining in the AieRBearch budget.

Approved one position and $100,000 (special furtdssupport the ARB’s new
rulemaking responsibilities pursuant to Chapter,38ttutes of 2009 (AB 1085,
Mendoza). Additionally, adopted trailer bill larage to clarify the intent of AB
1085.

3910 Integrated Waste Management Board

Denied various Budget Change Proposals intendewlatesfer resources from the
California Integrated Waste Management Board—CIWhhich was eliminated
pursuant to Chapter 21, Statutes of 2009 [SB 63ickknd]). [Note: The
aforementioned proposals were denied in subcomemitte part of an action
stemming from concerns with the Department of ResslRecycling and Recovery’s
management of the Beverage Container Recycling rBnegand will need to be
reconciled (in Conference Committee) to the faat the CIWMB no longer exists in
statute.]

3930 Department of Pesticide Regulation

Adopted trailer bill language suspending for onarytee registration of methyl iodide
for use in California, and specified various requients for its future registration.

Approved transfer of the Structural Pest ControhiBlo(including 34 positions and
$4.6 million special funds) from the DepartmentGdnsumer Affairs (DCA) to the
Department of Pesticide Regulation (DPR), consistétn the reorganization enacted
by Chapter 18, Statutes of 2009, Fourth ExtraorgiS®ssion (ABx4 20, Strickland).
Additionally, approved placeholder trailer bill Guage to clarify/ensure that the
Structural Pest Control Board retains various exd@orent options, such as issuing
citations and fines which are authorized for boandd bureaus under the jurisdiction
of the DCA, but are not explicitly authorized undee DPR.

3940 State Water Resources Control Board

Approved $2.7 million GF to fund the defense afétion filed by Pacific Lumber
Company alleging that the State of California bhescthe Headwaters Agreement.

Approved the following Governor-proposed fund shiffrom GF to fee-supported
special funds):

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 62



» $1.4 million in the National Pollutant Discharge irdhation System
Wastewater Program from GF to the Waste Dischargemi® Fund
(WDPF)—making the program entirely WDPF-supported.

» $1.8 million in the Irrigated Land Regulatory Pragr from GF to the
WDPF—making the program entirely WDPF-supported.

> $3.2 million in the Water Rights Program from GRhe Water Right Fund.

Approved a $2 million fund shift from the IWMA ti&né WDPF, and adopted trailer
bill language requiring the State Water Resourcesti©l Board to provide an
analysis of the water quality monitoring progranaetive landfills, and to collect the
increased WDPF in the second quarter of the figeat.

Approved the Governor’s request to shift all GFmup for basin planning activities
($6.1 million) to the WDPF. Additionally, approvetie Governor's proposal to
augment basin planning (8.9 positions and $746,d8)funded it from the WDPF,
rather than third-party reimbursements.

Approved one position and $155,000 (reimbursematticaity) for implementation
of the Water Conservation Act of 2009 (Chapter fatiBes of 2009, Seventh
Extraordinary Session [SBx7 7, Steinberg]).

Approved 4.5 positions and $673,000 million (WaReght Fund) to fund the Delta
Watermaster and Delta flow criteria consistent w@thapter 5, Statutes of 2009,
Seventh Extraordinary Session [SBx7 1, Simitian].

Approved 2.5 limited-term positions and $253,000a(ev Right Fund) to improve
water diversion and use reporting information cstesit with Chapter 5, Statutes of
2009, Seventh Extraordinary Session [SBx7 8, Sezg]b

Denied the Governor's proposal to appropriate $4difion to the State Water
Resources Control Board from the as-yet-to-be-amur@010 Water Bond.

Approved two positions and $535,000 (AB 32 Costlmplementation Fund) to
address water recycling and reuse in order to eedyreenhouse gas emissions
associated with water conveyance, treatment, asuhdige.

Approved, as a three-year pilot program, $1 millfgviater Right Fund) for the State
Water Board to hire environmental consultants diyefor California Environmental
Quality Act activities and seek cost recovery frapplicants/petitioners. Adopted
trailer bill language requiring a report on thesgs of the new approach.

Approved five positions and $603,000 (Water Righind), supported by a fee
increase, to augment the State Water Board’'s Waiiatity Certification Program in
order to timely process “401” water quality ced#tions for Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission hydroelectric projects.

Approved a one-time augmentation of $158 millionhe Underground Storage Tank
Clean-up Fund (USTCF) in order to expend additiolealenues generated by the
temporary fee increase adopted pursuant to Ché&g@r Statutes of 2009 (Ruskin,
AB 1188). Adopted Supplemental Report Languageirag a USTCF Action Plan
update with the 2011-12 Governor’s Budget.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 63



Approved one position and $96,000 to assume frodtresearch duties and establish
a collections strategy on debts owed to the WDPF.

Approved four positions and $384,000 (State WatelluBRon Cleanup and
Abatement Account) to timely enforce Mandatory Minim Penalty violations.

Approved the remaining balance of $577,000 from Emvironmental Protection
Trust Fund so that the fund can be liquidated fooveground Petroleum Storage Act
(APSA) oversight per the provisions of Chapter 62tutes of 2007 [AB 1130].

Adopted trailer bill language to create the Wastaté Certification Fund as a
repository for revenues from fees (authorized urtderent law) charged to certified
operators of wastewater treatment plants, appbcémtbecome certified operators,
and contract operators for various services aswutiaith certification. These
programs previously operated on a reimbursablesbasi

Approved various reappropriations of Proposition a8l 50 funds, reversions of
various Proposition 50 and Proposition 84 amouants, various new appropriations,
including the following totals for local assistanc&roposition 13 — $2.3 million;
Proposition 40 — $17.9 million; and Proposition 5636.5 million. Additionally,

approved Budget Bill Language to extend the encamt® period for the above
amounts from one year to three years (i.e., made thvailable until June 30, 2013).

3960 Department of Toxic Substances Control

Approved $403,000 (special funds) for design, dewelent, testing, and
implementation of the Toxics Clearinghouse, coesistvith Chapter 560, Statutes of
2008 (SB 509, Simitian).

Approved one position and $135,000 (Toxic Substa@entrol Account) to enforce
a ban on lead wheel weights consistent with Chagitdy Statutes of 2009 (SB 757,
Pavley).

Approved one position and $128,000 (reimbursemarthaaity) to implement

Chapter 353, Statutes of 2009 (SB 546, Lowenthtal)] ensure that out-of-state
recyclers of California used oil meet the sameirgstreporting, and permitting
standards as in-state recyclers.

Approved $360,000 (State Certified Unified Progréamency Account), including
$197,000 ongoing, to fully fund the department'der@s the Imperial County
Certified Unified Program Agency.

Approved conversion from limited-term to permaneme position and $103,000
(special funds), to continue working down an ongoipacklog of outstanding
accounts receivable, and maintain increased dedimgaccount collections for the
department’s site cleanup program.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 64



3980 Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessme nt

Denied the Governor’s proposal to eliminate 0.5itpms and $108,000 (Integrated
Waste Management Account) associated with testimgsons from environmentally
preferred products.

3360 California Energy Commission

Approved nine positions and a two-year total of7$&illion—$6.2 million in FY
2010-11—from the Energy Facility License and Compde Fund to process
electricity generation siting applications and ts@e the more rapid development of
the Desert Renewable Energy Conservation Plan (IM}E@dditionally, approved
trailer bill language to increase existing licemsiiees and expand them to include
renewable generation.

Approved ten permanent positions and $1.8 millidedéral funds), including
$500,000 for contract expenses to implement an ggné&fficiency Program for
Existing Residential and Nonresidential Buildingsnsistent with Chapter 470,
Statutes of 2009 [AB 758, Skinner and Bass].

Approved $141,000 (Energy Resources Program AceeliRPA) and conversion of

a limited-term position to permanent status to cah@ngoing oversight and monitor
compliance with the combined heat and power gudsliestablished pursuant to
Chapter 713, Statutes of 2007 [AB 1613, BlakesleBEnied a second position to
address distributed generation issues associatacddevelopment of a “smart grid.”

Approved $143,000 (ERPA), on a two-year limitedviebasis, one position to
provide the California Public Utilities Commissianth consultation on defining and
developing a smart grid in California, consistenmthwChapter 327, Statutes of 2009
[SB 17, Padilla].

Approved the Governor's request to provide a budgsr ($5 million) and an
ongoing ($2 million) increase to the AlternativedaRenewable Fuel and Vehicle
Technology Program (AB 118). Additionally, apprdvéhe Governor’'s proposed
reappropriation of $40 million (originally approgtéd in 2008) for the California
Alternative Energy and Advanced Transportation Ramag Authority to provide
loans, loan guarantees, credit enhancements, hormding, and sales tax rebates to
various AB 118 program participants. Also appro118 trailer bill language to:
(1) synchronize the release of the AB 118 Investni¥an with the budget process
and provide legislative notification of changegdhe plan that occur after the close of
the budget process; and (2) accelerate the regeirsnplaced on biorefiners who
receive loans via the California Ethanol Produagcehtive Program in order to
encourage a more rapid transition toward more enwentally friendly and
sustainable ethanol production processes.

Approved the Governor’'s request for trailer bilhdmage to establish the Clean and
Renewable Energy Business Financing Revolving LEamd, which would authorize
the CEC to conduct and administer the Clean andeWable Energy Business
Financing Program.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 65



Approved trailer bill language to extend the sunsktthe Energy Conservation
Assistance Account sunset by two years (to Jandarp013), and the Local
Jurisdiction Energy Assistance Account by five ge@o January 1, 2016).

Approved a one-year extension of $35 million innsdrom the Renewable Resource
Trust Fund to the GF.

3860 Department of Water Resources

(California Energy Resources Scheduling  Division)
Approved as budgeted

8660  Public Utilities Commission

Denied the Governor’'s requested $1.8 million augateon associated with pursuit
of a 33-percent renewable energy/portfolio standAdtlitionally, directed the PUC
to cease spending funds for the purpose of devejogpirenewable energy standard or
similar requirement absent the enactment of leiigiahat authorizes such activities.

Approved one position and $112,000 from the Publitities Commission Utilities
Reimbursement Account (PUCURA) to provide considtatto the CEC in the
implementation of Chapter 470, Statutes of 2009 [AB, Skinner and Bass[See

related item above in the CEC\]

Approved 2.3 positions (including 0.3 one-year Adisirative Law Judge) and
$242,000 (PUCURA) to conduct a ratemaking procegedind ongoing program
monitoring for a new Net Surplus Compensation Paogrpursuant to Chapter 376,
Statutes of 2009 [AB 920, Huffman], that would all@ustomers on Net Energy
Metering tariffs to sell excess electricity to thelectric utility after certain conditions
are met.

Approved one position and $101,000 (PUCURA) to eatd the cost effective use of
advanced energy storage in support of various @ald policy goals, including the
Renewable Portfolio Standard and AB 32.

Approved one position and $85,000 (PUCURA) to letdealuate the utilities’
compliance with procurement rules for electric teses. Specifically, the PUC
proposes to increase audits from less than 0.5epemf quarterly transactions to
approximately one percent, with a focus on theiamfi of dollars spent on day-ahead
and hour-ahead transactions.

Approved reappopriation of $1.5 from the Califorialeconnect Fund to support
broadband installation for community nonprofits.

Approved four limited-term positions and $2.4 noilli (American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act federal funds) to support fourrgeaf broadband mapping and
planning efforts.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 66



Approved the following requests from the DivisiohRatepayer Advocate: (1) one
position and $96,000 (PUC Ratepayer Advocate Acaionensure investor-owned
utility energy efficiency programs are cost-effeetifor ratepayers; and (2) one
position and $95,000 (PUC Ratepayer Advocate Acfotm address expanding
workload on energy low income assistance progrardsaativities.

Approved three positions and $312,000 (Public Tpartation Account, State
Transportation Fund) for increased rail transiesabversight, including: (1) better
tracking of corrective action plans; (2) additiomedpections of 12 existing rail transit
systems and the dozens of new construction projgxterway at any given time.

Approved $2.3 million (reimbursement authority)donduct a customer satisfaction
survey of limited English proficient customers ddli@®rnia communications utilities
relative to the general English proficient popuati

Approved three limited-term positions and $162,00@rious special funds)
originally approved in FY 2008-09 be made permanerdrder to continue a pilot
program for centralized fines and restitution atilens.

Approved four limited-term positions and $745,00€déral funds) to provide four
years of increased staffing to support increasedkivad related to American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act energy funds.

Approved $40 million in reimbursable consultantvéses to bring energy efficiency
program evaluation, measurement, and verificatieh&V) “on-budget.” Of the
requested amount, $3 million would be for technegbertise to help identify and
develop energy efficiency program strategies andravements to make existing
IOU programs more effective; and $37 million woudd for technical assistance in
developing, conducting, and monitoring EM&V.

Approved a one-time augmentation of $2.2 milliorar{opus special funds) to
modernize seven 23-year old elevators in the PLddngarters building.

Approved a one-year extension of the following da the GF: (1) $75 million
from the California High-Cost Fund-B Administrati@ommittee Fund; (2) $45
million from the Universal Lifeline Telephone Ses®i Trust Administrative
Committee Fund; and (3) $30 million from the Deafhda Disabled
Telecommunications Program Administrative Commiteead.

Adopted supplemental report language requiring BigC to provide certain
information regarding its enforcement efforts specito Community Choice
Aggregators.

8665  California Consumer Power and Conservation Fin  ancing Authority

Approved as budgeted.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 67



8770  Electricity Oversight Board

The Board received no funding in the budget.

7300  Agricultural Labor Relations Board

Approved as budgeted.

8570 Department of Food and Agriculture

Approved the Governor's request to make permanentexsting pilot project
(consisting of three positions and $244,000 [$23@,0ngoing] in reimbursement
authority) in which the California Department of Food and Agtiure (CDFA)
personnel at the Needles (I-40) border protectiatiofns inspect cargo, photocopy
pertinent documents, and pass along potential léadbe Board of Equalization
(BOE) for collection of use tax. Additionally, agved the Governor’s request for
nine positions and $706,000 (reimbursement autf)otit expand the BOE/CDFA
Tax Enforcement Program to three additional bonotection stations (Yermo,
Truckee, and Hornbrook).

Denied three administrative positions and $513,@0friculture Fund) for the State
Board of Food and Agriculture.

Approved 38 one-year limited-term positions, 11mperary help positions, and
$19.8 million (federal funds) to fund detection andarantine to prevent the spread of
the Asian Citrus Psyllid in California.

Approved seven positions and $15 million (AgricoituFund) to implement the
California Citrus Pest and Disease Prevention Cdteecreated pursuant to Chapter
426, Statutes of 2009 [AB 281, DeLeon].

Approved two positions and $250,000 (Agriculturen&l to establish a Citrus
Nursery Stock Pest Cleanliness Program to prot&ciscnursery source propagative
trees from diseases, pests, and other risks aedtthr

Approved three positions and $416,000 (Agricultitad) to monitor input material
production processes at fertilizing material maotufang facilities, consistent with
Chapter 257, Statutes of 2009 [AB 856, Caballarofrder to ensure that “organic”
foods are truly organic (and are not tainted byafs&on-organic” input materials in
fertilizer).

Approved $194,000 (Municipal Shelter Spay-Neutendjuto distribute, consistent
with Chapter 328, Statutes of 2008 [AB 2291, Merajpgrants to eligible municipal
shelters for the purposes of providing low cosiree spay-neuter services.

Approved $12.7 million from the federal Farm Bifl2008.

Approved a one-time augmentation of $4.6 millioar{®@us funds) and an ongoing
augmentation of $116,000 to support the costs &sdcwith the relocation of

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 68



CDFA staff that is currently located in the Annexiling at 1215 O Street and at the
Westfield Downtown Plaza at 560 J Street.

Approved a $15 million loan from the DepartmentFafod and Agriculture Fund to
the GF.

REVENUES

SUSPEND CORPORATE TAX CUTS

Approved TBL to suspend Net Operating Losses (NGbs)two additional years.

NOLs are being suspended in 2008 and 2009. UmgeCbnference Committee’s
proposal, corporations would be allowed to use N@Lgsffset tax liability starting in

2012 and would be allowed to carry these lossesdat for 20 years. Previously,
corporations could only carry forward NOLs for tgears. This proposal will result
in $1.5 billion in additional GF tax revenues irethudget year and $500 million in
additional revenues in 2011-12.

Approved TBL to delay for two years law changescted as part of the 2009 budget
package that created an elective single salesrfégtoapportionment of business

income to California. This tax policy change wasstart in the 2011 tax year, but
this action would delay the apportionment changes the 2013 tax year. Delaying

this tax cut will provide $270 million in additioh&F revenues in the budget year.
The TBL would not delay the four other apportiontnehanges that were made as
part of the 2009 budget package.

Approved TBL to delay for two years law changescted as part of the 2009 budget
package that will allow corporations to accumulatisiness tax credits and assign all
or a portion of any unused credit to an affiliatsatporation that is a member of the
same combined reporting group. This proposal wabult in $315 million in
additional GF revenues in the budget year and $2ilibn in additional revenues in
2011-12.

TAX REFORM

Approved TBL to raise federally deductible taxesr@®nal Income Tax and Vehicle
License Fee) and reduce the State Sales Tax that deductible on federal personal
income tax forms. Under this tax reform proposlah@ome groups would, after
deductibility, experience an overall net tax reduct Total revenues raised by this
tax reform would be approximately $1.8 billion. iFs slightly less than what is
estimated to be returned to the taxpayers throedtaed federal tax liability. The
revenue is projected to grow slightly to approxietat3.3 billion in future budget
years.

Personal Income Tax. Under this proposal, the Personal Income Tax atedch
bracket, except the top bracket would be incredgetipercent. This proposal would
flatten the tax structure and, on the margin, waattlice personal income tax
volatility by shifting reliance away from the topcome tax bracket. The current 0.25

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 69



percent surcharge would also be extended for atidats. The Current and proposed
rates are below:

current law proposal

2010 | 2011 2010 2011

1.25% | 1.00%| 2.25%)| 2.259
2.25% | 2.00%| 3.25%| 3.259
4.25% | 4.00%| 5.25%| 5.259
6.25% | 6.00%| 7.25%)| 7.259
8.25% | 8.00%| 9.25%)| 9.259
9.55% | 9.30%| 9.55%| 9.559

Approximately $8.7 billion in additional Personatbme Tax would be raised under
this proposal in the budget year.

* VehicleLicense Fee. Under this proposal, the Vehicle License Fee (Mivbuld be
increased from 1.15% to 1.65%. A portion of tinsrease would be dedicated to
restructuring public safety programs that are aulydunded at the state level and
will now be shifted to the counties. The amourdidated to restructuring public
safety programs in 2011-12 would be approximatedy®of the VLF. A smaller
portion of the increase will be dedicated to therdes in the budget year given the
need to phase in the restructuring of the publietggrograms.

current law proposal
2010 | 2011 2010 2011
1.15% | 0.65%| 1.65% 1.659

Approximately $1.5 billion in additional Vehicle ¢énse Fee would be raised under
this proposal in the budget year.

o State Sales Tax. Under this proposal, the State Sales Tax wouldcedeaed by
1.75% in the budget year and an additional 0.76qyern 2011-12. In total, the sales
tax would be reduced a full 2.5 percent in 201wh2n compared with the current
rate. This reduction would only impact the statles tax and would have no impact
on the local sales tax. Also, the proposal woulldi lharmless transit funding
provided in the February 2010 Fuel Tax Swap. $hlses tax reduction is
independent of the state sales tax reduction uheeisingle flip”. The reduction to
the state sales tax under the “single flip” wouddit addition to the sales tax
reduction described below.

current law proposal
2010- | 2011-

11 12 2010-11 | 2011-12
6.00%| 5.00%| 4.25%| 3.50%

The State Sales Tax would be bytapproximately $8.4 billion in the budget year.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 70



Impact to Taxpayers. Under this tax reform proposal, taxpayers acrossiire
groups could see a reduction in the overall statefederal taxes paid because the
proposal would swap out taxes that are not dededf#ales tax) for taxes that are
deductible when determining federal income tax aw&d average taxpayer in each
tax bracket could see a tax cut that ranges frodnt@bver $1,000 depending on their
tax bracket and the percentage of their househadddt spent on taxable goods.

Furthermore, the reduction in sales tax may spditiadal consumer purchases and
business investment in economic activity since axiprately one-third of the sales
tax is paid by businesses.

OIL SEVERANCE TAX/STATE SALES TAX CUT/“SINGLE FLIP”

Approved TBL to implement an oil severance tax broihextracted from California
wells, subject to certain limitations on small pmotion “stripper” wells. The tax
would be administered by the Board of Equalizataamd would raise an amount
equivalent to a 0.25 reduction in the State Sales TAssuming a California oil price
of $70 per barrel ($10 per barrel less than theeotirWest Texas Intermediate
benchmark price) the tax rate would be 7.75 perc&éhe new tax would be imposed
January 1, 2011 and would result in $600 millioradditional revenues in the budget
year. These revenues would grow to approximatelg $illion in 2011-12.

Approved TBL to reduce the State Sales Tax by @#&ctive January 1, 2011,
thereby reducing taxes by $600 million in the budgar.

Approved TBL to, effective January 1, 2011, end thevenue exchange period”
established under the so-called “triple-flip”. $taction is referred to as the “single
flip” and would result in an end to the suspensifrthe 0.25 Bradley Burns local

sales tax (the local sales tax would go up by 0.ZB)is would result in a shift of

property taxes from local governments back to skshand would result in relieving

GF expenditures on schools by about $1.2 billiogaamg and $600 million in the

budget year given the January 1, 2011 implememtalade.

TRANSPORTATION

2640 STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE

As part of the Proposition 58 Special Session, addeding of $400 million from the
Public Transportation Account to restore state fingdor transit agency operations.

Augmented Proposition 1B (Prop 1B) Public Transpiooh Modernization,
Improvement, and Service Enhancement Account (PBA)Sunding to a total of
$1.5 billion. The Governor had proposed $350 wonillibut additional projects were
identified as ready for construction.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 71



2660 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Approved a total of $4.0 billion in Prop 1B fundsr@ss multiple departments.
Approved Prop 1B bond funding of $2.1 billion ftwetfollowing bond categories that
are budgeted directly in the California DepartmeiitTransportation (Caltrans)
budget (figures include state operations, locaktmsce, and capital outlay).

$578 million for Corridor Mobility Improvement Accmt (CMIA)

$525 million for the State Transportation Improvemrogram (STIP)

$294 million for Trade Corridors Improvement Fund

$19 million for State Highway Protection and Preaébn Program (SHOPP)
$241 million for State Local Partnership

$217 million for Grade Separation

$74 million for State Route 99

$8 million for Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit

$182 million for Traffic Light Synchronization

VVVVYVYYVYYVYVY

Other Prop 1B bond appropriations are in the bigdgétState Transit Assistance
(Transit); the Office of Emergency Services (Seaglriand the Air Resources Board
(Air Quality and School Bus Retrofit).

Added an appropriation of $234 million from Propimsi 1A bond funds for intercity
rail and connector rail that will provide connedto the high-speed rail system.

Approved, as part of the Proposition 58 Specialsi®es the “Fuel Swap.” This
legislation results in no overall net change inliakility but raises certain taxes and
decreases others. Specifically, the Fuel Swapimdites the state sales tax on
gasoline (eliminates the 6.0 percent tax), andemees the excise tax on gasoline (by
17.3 cents per gallon). Additionally, the legiglatincreases the sales tax on diesel
(by 1.75 percent) and decreases the excise taxeseldby 4.4 cents per gallon).
These tax changes result in an increased abilityseotransportation funds for bond
debt service resulting in GF relief of $219 milliam 2009-10, and $929 million in
2010-11. At the same time, the “Proposition 42idung level for highways and
local streets and roads is fully maintained in heel Swap with the new excise
revenue.

Approved a loan of $650 million from the new “Fu@&vap” revenue to the General
Fund. This amount represents new revenue in additi that needed to backfill for
Proposition 42 and for bond debt service. The Mdhbe repaid within three fiscal

years per the requirements of Article XIX of that8tConstitution.

Approved a loan repayment deferral of $230 millipom various transportation
special funds. The General Fund will repay theseumts in 2011-12 instead of
2010-11, which is still within the repayment regurents of Article XIX of the State
Constitution.

Modified the Administration’s Capital Outlay Suppataffing request such that the
reduction in state positions is 225 instead of 7ZBese staff resources will prepare
additional highway projects to be ready for condionn, which could result in
additional construction projects going forwardhistfavorable bid environment.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 72



Rejected the $3.5 billion appropriation requestadaivailability payments, which are
a type of lease agreement where the private paititeily funds construction on a
highway project, operates the facility over mangrge and the state compensates the
private partner with fixed payments over many years

Scored $100 million in operations savings in eaththe 2009-10 and 2010-11

budgets. This savings is generated from reducecthpses, training, travel, and other
operations costs. Directed $50 million of the sgsi in 2010-11 to additional

pavement maintenance.

2665 HIGH SPEED RAIL AUTHORITY

Approved total funding of $221 million for the Higbpeed Rail Authority (HSRA)
from both Proposition 1A bond funds and Americart®ery and Reinvestment Act
(ARRA) funds, with authority to augment that amobgtup to $243 million if right-
of-way purchases are ready to proceed in the budget

Revised and expanded the budget act schedulingpeEnditures for the HSRA to
increase transparency and improve oversight.

Approved budget bill language and trailer bill laage that requires the HSRA to
report to the Legislature with information on fisaaanagement, and planning issues.

2670 BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE BAYS OF S AN
FRANCISCO, SAN PABLO, AND SUISUN

Approved $233,000 for one-time legal expenses, RIEP for one-time training
costs, and $75,000 for a new permanent Office Tie@mposition — all special fund.

2700 OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY

Approved a reappropriation of $94 million in feddtands.

2720 CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

Approved $17.8 million (Motor Vehicle Account) fdi80 new California Highway
Patrol (CHP) Officers to be established over the heo years.

Approved $3.9 million in federal funds to purchdsense plate recognition (LPR)
systems, which read car license plates and contparplate against a list of known
wanted vehicles. Adopted trailer bill languageplace privacy protections in statute
for the use of LPR data.

2740 DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Approved a transfer from the Motor Vehicle AccoMVA) to the GF of $72
million, and approved a loan from the MVA to the G250 million.

Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review 73



